: . 155 AF
_ Permiof? Fom zonmNG vanfince 7 4
FROM AREA AND HEIGHT REGULATIONS

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

pmmohn ZONING RE-CI.’[PICATION
AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEFTION e

e, oF v ’ '.”“,.1
Joha A, Farley, Jr.
l.or-u,_.mlev\m ‘.Cn;dy. -.--legal owners. of the property situate in Baltimore
County and which & described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof,
hereby petition (1) that tha zoning status of the herein described property be roclassified, pursuant

wae to an

] "AdY,-- ... Jegal ownersof the property rituste in Baltim
mwmmhwuhmu;&nmxmmm’-ﬂ---ﬂm:

Hereby pation for & Vartanee from Secties, . ABOZ. 28 LS0A-VRL2). to. a1 lom . Lront
¢ i
vazd net back of 193 doot in_Jiew of the required.30.feet.and.a cide

:atk:ﬁ.hnskn!.j_h.n_tn.u.gw. :ian.x:qux-d.z:tut_—!_‘

dlhfaduluﬂllh-ﬂmmmﬂnmly.hlhhnu of Baltimore County; for the
The sxisting improvendute;

following ressons: (indicate hardship dificulty)
approxinately 75-80 years old, presently violate the set bac
regulations as above sat out - see plat. See also Case No. 74-198-RXA-

Bee attached description

and (2) for a Special Exception, under the said Zoning Law and Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
) County, to uze the hercin described property, for. QLL15e5,. Of ine building 3om.

Preperty Is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations
I, or we, agree 1o pay expenses of sbove reclassification and/or Special Fxception advertising.
#te., upon. filing of this pelition, and further agree 10 and are to be bound by the zoning

T &

Muwhmdmmumxumhnnlmm < 454 restrictionz of Baltimore County adopted pursuaat to the Zoning Law for Baltimore
1, or we, zgree to pay. expenses of abore Variance advertising, posting mum;uu r
petition, and further agree to and are ta be bound. by  the toning unmluu and restrictions of =
w m a1y adopied urmiant o the Zoning Law.For Ballimore County. ¢
(==
A E S o)
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; N
z 3 HeE 3
& E 3
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I Address__101_E,_Redwoesd . Street |
vt s = e
-Bal - MD: e
g timare, ND_21202.... 5 hnes L. pETeron  easeners Aoty
e wors.. AL , S =< & < 101 E. Redwood Street
| aneslu, crson  Pelitioner’s Aftorney S e Palinore.. 2. .00805. T
w p:
3 2“’ 394 £, Redwood. Street...21202 ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimors County this. .. ..20th

ORVERED By The Zoning Comimissioner of Baltimere County, this. of. Dacamber... . 1976, that the sublect matter of this peliion be advertised a5
required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two rewspapers of gencral circulation through-
oul Nsltimore County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
ommissioner of Baltimere County in Room 106, Counly Office Bullding in Towson, Baltmore
County, on the.-..2hth.__...........dsy of _Pebreary

A

of. £ that the subjeet matter of this potition be advertised,
required by the Zoning Law of Halfimare County, in two newspapers of general o through.
‘out Baltimore County. that prop :rty be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
Commissioner of Ballimore County In Room 106, Counly Offce Buildtng In Towsen.

day of. Bebzuary. ..

197 F, st 11100velnek

County, on the

197 2. a1 1u0@etock
7

" Zoning Commissione: of altimare County

faver]

X

RE: PETITION FOR VARIAWCE + BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
NW/C of Allegheny and Centml Aves.,
9th District : OF BALTIMORE CCUNTY

JOHN A. FARLEY, et ol, Petitioners : Cave No. 77=155-XA

_ORDER 1O ENTER APPEARANCE.
Mr. Commissioner:
Pursuan't o the authority contained in Section 524. 1 of the Baltimore County
Charter, | hereby enter my appearance in this procseding. You are requested to nolify
me of any hearing dote or dates which may be now or hereufier designated therefore,
and of the passage of any preliminary or final Grder in ccnection therewith.
Vg ibess 2 ; fog o Ahvpams TE
Charles E. Kountz, Jr. John W, Hessian, 11
Deputy People's Counsel People’s Counsel
County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204
494-2188

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 17th day of February, 1977, a copy of the
aforegoing Order was mailed 1o James H. Patterson, Esquire, 191 E. Redwood Street,

Baltimore, Marylond 21202, Attorney for Petitioners.

John W. Hessian, 111

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

: BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
AND VARIANCES

Nw/comer of Allegheny and Central B ‘OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Avenves, 9th Election District

JOHN A, FARLEY, et al, Petitioners : Case No. 77-155-XA (Irem Ne, 129)

ORDER FOR APPEAL

1 wish t¢ take an appeal an behalf of the Protestants listed below from the

decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner in the above=sntitied matter, under date

of Morch 21, 1977, 1o the County Board of Appeals and wish you to forward oll papers

in eonnection therewith 10 10id Boord for hearing.

Aiadl,

Mary Elzabeth Gian

806 Homncrest

West Towson, Marylond 21204
825-0360

Mrs. Cynthic W. Herrioh

504 Highland Avenue

West Tovson, Maryland 21204
823-7033

B N Dl
14, L L Fetfgehin’
M, 8. Pettijohn
512 Woodblne Avenue

West Towson, Maryland 21204
6254584

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 20¥h day of April, 1977, @ copy of the above

Order wos moiled to Jomes H. Pattersen, Esquire, 101 East Redwood Street, Balfimare, !

Maryland 21202, Attemey for Petitionen; iohn W. Hessian, IIl, People's Counsel for

Baltimore County, County Office Building, Towson, Marylond 21204; ond Mrs. John

H. Wallare, 509 Park Avenue, West Towson, idaryland 21204,

M s Rt o L
Mory Elizabeth Ginn

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

February 17, 1977

ting Chaimas James H. Patterson Esg.
101 E. Redwood Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
utunens
E: Special Exeeption and Variance
tin tem 129
il John A. Farley, Jr. &

DEpARTULST OF John T. Coady - Fetitioners

TRAFFIC ENGINEERiNG

STATE ROADS COMMISION | poar Mr, Patterson:

oning Plans Advisory Comittes has reviewed
15/ oYt SabmAELad w1th Ehe. Mbowe. felarenoed pALitian
and has made an on site field inspection of the property.
The following comments arc a result of this review and
inspection.

KEALTH OLFARTUENT
PROJECT PLANISG
BLONG DEPARTUENT
boARD OF EDLCATION
ZONING ADMINISERAT 16 These comnents are not intended to _ndicate tho
Pt to assure that all parties are made aware of plans
or problems with regard to the deve lopment plans that
may have a bearing on this case. fhe birector of
Planning may file a writcen report with the Zonin
Commissioner with recomrendations as to the appropria-
teness of the requested zoning.

Located on the northwest cormer of Allegheny and
Central Avenues, in the 9th Election District, this site
1% curzencly laproved bith a2 172 story frame dwelling
end garage. Adjacent properties surrounding this
site are inproved with residences.with the exr: cion of
the proporcy Lwmedlatoly to the Gast, which 18 mproved
with Towson Elementary School.

This Special Exception is ~ocessitated by your
client's proposal to convert the existing dwelling
tc offices, an o the proposed addition to the
front and side, a variance is also included. It should
bu noted that this property was tie subject of a previous

James W. Mattersen, Esq.
Re: Item 129
February 17, 1977

zoning hearing (Case No. 74-198-RXA), that was eventually
denied.

This petitio, acceoted for filing on the date
of the snclosed filing certificate. Notice of the
hearing dake and time, which will be held not less
than 30, nar more than 90 days after the date on the
filing eortificate, will be forvardsd to you in the
near fut

very truly yours,

NICHOLAS B. COMMOTARI,
Acting Chairman, Zoning
Plans Advisory Committes

NBC:ID
Enclosure
€c: James 5. Spamer & Associates

8017 York Road
Towson, Md. 21204

<.

count
deparment of pablic works
TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204

THORN "ON M MOURING. P 7
CToR

iR

January 27, 1977

MI. 5. Eric DiNenna

Zoming Commiss

sioner

County NEfice Buildi
Towsen, Maryland 21208

R e aescid)
Properey Owner: John A, Farley, J-. & Jonn T. Coady
WK core Alleghery Awe. & Contral Ave.
DR 16

Special Exception for offices and a
vaziance to permit a front setback of 19.5' in licu of the
Tequired 30 and to pemmit a side setback of §' in licu
Of the required J0' and 25' respectively.

Acrea: 0,279 Districes eh

Boar Me, DiNenna:

for =,

General:

The following cuwants are furnished in rejard to the plat submitted to this office
wiew by the Zoning Advisory Committse i comrection with the

Comments were supplicd in Sonnection with the Zonirg Advisory Comittes revies
©of this proporty for Zoming Cysle vI, Item 810,

Alleshuny Avenue and Cantral Avenue, existing iriroved Sounty streots,

o be furtrer

72-fc0t and 60=foot 1y, Hig

A% the intocsecticn and any necessary revertibls easemer
connection with any gy

The aliesvays in chis
©of the transiti
2 thia property s uknomn

ould ke iarzoved in vhe future as a 20-foot commercial alley on 4 22-

are proposcd
Setida maniys on
re ot required
Highway rignt-of-may -mnunq. Iaciicimg » F1115¢ ares. for Mignt Gistame
for sloves will tw requiied in

n the mutute a8 4-foot and dc- ~foot closed

ing or building permit application,

Feing subjoctad to mor. intensive usn sa & rewic
The £ ths ewisting 20-foot alley at the rear
S AT e Ras paved width of approximately 13 fect and
£t £ ight-of-vay,

) L5 2p ke

mqh:-of—u-y widening, including any necessary cevertible cusements for slopes will bo
required to accomplish such reconstiuction. Purthe: :nfomation may be obtainsd fron
the Baltimore County Bureau of Engireering.

entrance locations are subject to approval by the Department of Traffic Engincering,
it iahall a CoMTRILERE Uy cohdings Viok Bttt County Standards,



Al o,
DEPUTY STATEAND EOUNTY HEALTH OFFiCER

w»:—mmum-ﬁmm-mmnm

and 1 sppearing that by resson of the follewiag Sading of facts M_&Lﬁ.!.smﬂms..ﬁﬁ

20, uareasousble nm_p upon the M_g_m...,m.-v.nu_n should e had;

and it farther appearing that by reason of the granting of the Variances ree

quested not adve

ely affecting the health, safety and gencral welfare of the

community, Variances to permit & front yard setbick of 19.5 feet inatead of

the required 30 faet and a side yard setback of 8 feet instead of the required

25 feet should be granted,

=
¢ County +

IT_1S ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commi

day_of March, 1977, that the herein Petition (or the afore-

Variznces should be and the same are hereby GRANTED, from and
o date of (his Order, subject to revising the site plan by removing the
and adding access via Allegheny Avenue, the maintenance of the
of the dwelling a8 depicted in the architects rendition, No. A=3 (D. B.

and it appearing that by reasan of.

the above Varianeo sheuld NOT BE GRANTED,

1715 ORDEAED by the Zoning Commissioner of Ballimore County, this iy

< 197 __. that the above Variance be and the same is hereby DENIED,

ssioner of Baltimore County

TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204

LD J. ROOP, M

Jaouazy 5, 1977

Mr. S. Eric DiNenna, Zoning Commiesioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

Gomty OFtior Matlaing
Towson, Maryland 21204

Doar Mr. Diliennas

Comsents on Item 129, Zoning Advisory Comittes Mesting, December
20, 1976, are as follovss

Eroerty Owars  Jobm A, Furley, Jr. & Jon T, Condy

Location: /¢ Alleghems Ave. & Central Ave.

Existing Zoaing:  Speolal Exoe-tion for of"Lce variance
to permit a {ront .aehuk of 19.5' u un
of the reuired to perait & si

nmctlrmx,-otm-nmmjp and
respec: .vely.

Aores: 0.379

Diatricts

Comments Since metropolitan water and seser exist,
no health hazard is anticipeted.

Very truly yours,

Tl /1. HA

Thomas n. Devlin, Director
BUKEAU OF ENVIROMMEWTAL SERVICES

THD/RTM/fthe

b 4 .

Pursuan 10 1 adverllrement, posting of property, and public hearing on the abave petition and
1 appearing that by reson of._the. of Section 502,1 of the
Gaounty Zuning Regulations
office bullding and offices should be granted.
1.8 by the Deputy Zoniog
1977, Speclal_Exceptior for

office building and offices should be and the same is GRANTED,. {rom.
and after the date of this Order, subject to revising the site plan by re-

and approval of 3 site plan by the Department of

No. A3 (D. B. Ratcliffe),

Public Works and the Office of Planning and Zoning.

@RDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
D y
DATE et £y 77 B

Wt

Pursuant to the advertisemen:, posting of property ana public hesring on the above retition
and It appearing that by reason of. SESR—

Cofmmissioner of

the above re-classificalion should NOT BE HAD, and/or he Special Exccplion should NOT BE
GRANTED,

IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Ballimore County, this.

L day
. 197 .. that the above re<classification be and the same is hereby

of__.

DENTED and that the above described property or area be and the same is hereby continued as and

to remain a.. zone; and/or the Special Exception for

eveecooo-be and the same i herrby DENTED

Commissioner of fa

bate: Decesber 16, 1976

Mr. S. Eric Di
Zoning Coomissioner

Baltimore County Office
Touson, Maryland 2120

Wing

Z.A.C. Meet'ng of 1 December 20, 1076

Re: lten
Property Owner:  John A. Farley, S
Imnuan

John T, Coady

NI/C Al legheny Avenue & Conerat Avens
roation

Special Exception for offices and . variance

to permit a front sstbuck of 19.5' in lieu of

the roquired 30" and to pernit a cide sotbock of §°

in liew of the required 50° and 25° re.pectively.

e
vropmu Zonin

bistrict:  9th
No. Acres:  0.379

Dear Mr. Didenna:

No bearing on student population.

very truty yodh.
Ty 9

ﬁ /:r( loweil
v

ield 1

wesal

sentative

Item #1.19 (1976-1977)

Propszcy Owner:  John A. Parley, Jr. & John R. Coady

Fago 2
January 27, 19:7

Sodimont conerol;

Develogment of this proper!
result in a sediment pollution problen, dameqing p

downstrean
o the property. A grading parmic de, therafoce, mcessary for a1l geading, ineluding

the stripping of top so

Storm Draina;

Provislons for ccommodating storm water or drainage have not been indicated on

the subnitted plan.

The Petitionar must provide necessary drainage tacilities (temporary ¢r permanent}

to provent creating any nuisances or damages to
concentration of surface waters. Correction of
improper grading or
responaibility of the Petitioner,

Mator and Sanit owor

Public water supply and manitary sewsrage are carving the present dwslling,

There ara 1Z-inch and Z-inch water mains in Allegheny and Central Avemue

ty throagh stripping, grading and stabilization could

improper installation of drainage facilitics, would be the full

‘ Supatment ot iromc sngineeing
Towson uARYLAND 2204
1301 454 3550

rivate and public holdings STEPMEN E. COLLINS.
OIRECTOR

k. Eric 5. Dillenna
adjacent properties, especially by the
any problem which may result, Cue to

Fe: Item 129 - ZAC - 20, 1976

Location: NW/C ALl

Acres: ©0.375

is required in the vicinity. District: Sth

fire hydrant

There e an ewisting 8-inch sanitary sewer

very truly yours,

o

c:mnt,
END: EAN: FWR: 85
ce: J. Trenner

W. munche:

t-3 Key Sheat
39 NE 2 Pos. Shest
NE LOA T

70 & TOA Tax Maps

n

[rns—
s S
TOWSON MARTCAND 71708
et

0454

SN B SEvErEAT
DMECTOR

(/[1&_“ il 77 J{’m"*;/im

in Central Avenue. Dear Mr. DiNanna:

cted to cause problems.

. DIVER, p.:
Bureau of Engineering

HSFinc

Decenber 23, 1976

‘J Iﬂﬁnnmmm"
201 25 73

Property Owner: John A. Parley, Jr. & John T. Coady
Logheny Ave. & Central Ave.
Existing Zoning: Special Exception for offices and a variance to permit a
a front setback of 19.5' in lieu of req. 30' and to permit
& sido sethack of 8' in lieu of req. 30' « 25' respectively

requested special exception for offices is not expected to be a
major cratric Generator, but the use of the existing alley for access can be

|
|
|

Jamary 14, 1977

Very truly yours,

2[.,&@,/71;.‘7‘,\

Traffic Engineer Assocate

4Dy

Mr. S Bric DiNenna, anulq Comniosioner
Office of Planning and
County Office Building
Towson, Marylard 21204

Senr Mr. LiNeanat

Comsenty on Ttes 4439 Zoning Advisory Coamittes Mesting, December 20, 1976
are an follows:

Propesty Ovner: John A, Farloy, Jr. & John T. Coady

Location; H.W.C. Allegheny Avenue & Central Averue
:Special exception for offices and a variance to permit &

Propoued Toning: front setback of 19.5' in liew of the required J0- amd to
pernit a mide setback of 8' in liew of the required 30'
and 25 reapectively.

Aeres: 0.3

Distriot: 9

The items checked below ate applicable:

& 4. Structure ehall confomn to Baltiseve County Building Code (5.0.C.i.)
1970 Edition and the 1971 Supplesment and other applicrble codes.

(%) 3. A bullding pormit ahull Le required before construction can begin.

(T) €. Tvee acts of construction dravings will be required to fila an
Lpplication for a butlding permite

OR) 1. Three setn of commtruction drawings with a registered Narylani
Arehitect or Engineer'n original seal will bo requirad to file
an application for a building permit.

(C) E. Wood frane valls are not permitted vithin 310" of a property line.
Contact Building Department 'f distance ic between 1'0" and 6'07
of property lina,

(T3 & to coment.

) s !-qn!a(eu Retback vumm conflicts with the Heltimore Couaty
Building Code. See Sec i

Very truly yours,

,Ms,é.x-w

Charlea E, Barnh
Plans Review Chief
CEBirry

Paul H. Reincke
chigF

nrnu {98 & Dlasatng st Gcine
counr; Office Building
“ch Maryland 2120k

Attention: Nicholas B. Comsodari,Chairman
Zoning 4dvisory Cemi

Re:  Properiy Ovmer: John i. Farley,dr. & Jobn T. Coady
Location: MN/C Alleg *ay Ava. & Central Ave.

lce Ho. 129 “oning !genda becember 20,1976
Gantlesen:
Purmuant to your Tequest, the refercnced preperty has been this

preperty murveyed by
Buroau and the comrents belov marked vith an'x" are Lppifcable and required
0 be corrected or .ncorporated into the final plans for the property.

(x) 1. Pire hydrwite for the veferenced property are red and shall be
located at intervale or _ feet along an approved road in
accordance with Baltimore ty Standards as published by the
Department of Public Vorkw.

() 2. A second ueans of vohicle mceess 13 required for the site.
( ) 3 The vehicla dead-end condi ton shown at _

EXCEEDS the paxisus alloved by the Fire Departent.

() L The cite shall te made to amsly nun 12 sgplieetle sarts of the
Fire Frevention Code pricy to T begiming of cperations.

(x) 5. The bull ndlhuahnl.ﬂlun‘nrpxnwldmﬂullkolhnll
comply vith all applicable requirements of the National F
footian Asmoolation Standard No. 01 -Lafe Sefety Ceda's 1570
Biltion prior to cocupancys

) 6. Site plans are approved ne drawn.

)

(
( 7. The Fire irevention Burnou hac no comments, ot this time.
e A T T i

e ApprOVEdS:
Tvisten

on Chief
Fire Provention Murecu




boltimore courhy

‘olfice of planning and roning
‘ TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

0011 es43211

Mr. S. Eric DiNenna, Zoning Commissioner
Zaning Advisory Committee

February 7, 1577

Towion, Morylond 21204
Dear Mr. DiNenna:

Comments on Item #129, Zoning Advisory Committee Moeting, Dacember 20, 1976, ore as Follows:

Property Owner: John A. Farley, Jrand John T. Coody

Location: NW/C Allegheny Avenue and Central Avenve

Existing Zoning: Special Excpetion for offices and a varionce o permit o front setb.ck of 19.5
in lieu of the required 30 feat and to permit o side setback of 8' in lieu of the required 30
and 25' respectively

This office hes reviowed the subject petition and offers the following comments. These comments
are not intended to indicate the oppropriateness of the zoning in question, but are to assure that

a ll parties ore mode awara of plans or problems with regard to development plans thot mcy have o
bearing on this patitien.

This plan has baen reviewed and there cre no site-planning factor requiring comment.

Very huly yours,

n L.
FPlanner {11
Project ond Development Planning

L L ‘

RLPORTED

s1AL APTEALS

T NE COULT OF 8
o A
* No. 1407

Septerber Term, 1978

MARY ELIZABEIN GBd T AL,

JOHN A, FAKIEY ET AL.

Gilbert, Codoy
Morton,
Bavrick, S
§ fspecinily Amrmx).

—_—

Opfirien by Gilberc, €.J.

e s

Filed: July 16, 1979

THE OF SBPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND — ANNAPOLIS, MD. 21404

OFFICE OF LAY “u=e 6 197
M. Wary Blisabeth Oinm

Horneress
Towson, Maryland 21208

fei Mary Zitgabetn Oinn et al v. John A. Parley ot al
i No. 1407, Septemoer Term, 1978

It has sone t
the resord and nnr tu-d uhtn- -?tg:ul‘hl.hn gr vgtu;‘y:r
ra the Zonin nore County,
Ko ielt 7 ufthin the contomplation of the law.

is pntently elear that nu n:o nn :nnﬂln; in thess gre:ml:?-.

affort he
Maryland and nuordlnslr, yell nu m: be permitted to
n oral argument befure Shls Co!

Ira Mlﬂﬂu pro se appellant, who is an

sares to argus the pesition
= - 46 say, sounsel may argus ea

Yours very truly,

Kot

ttention of the Court, after review of
your

agerieved party,
of the protestants, he or she will be
'

of Marpland
Annapalis, Md. 21401

T. Rruce ¥anloy, Fsouire
305 M. Chesapeake Avenue
Tovson, Marviand 21204

¥s. tary Fl!?nhnﬂu Cinn
606 Forncrest Foa
Towson, Maryland 120

Re:
No. 1407, September Term, 1978

Pear Mr. Ranley and Ms. Gfnn:
advised that the motion
denfed bv Order dated 30 I\pr!l 1979,

pernit the appellancs ¢
Filea on Aprit 25 107"

In_addition
the appellees nav f

Tourt of Spectal Appeals

Ay 2

~J

Oave L Temtian

THAYER & LaRRIMORE

May 1, 197¢ mgmm

L)

OFFICE OF Loy

Yary Flizabeth Cinn et al. v. John A. Farley ei al,

to dismiss the appeal was
The Court has scen fit to
Tile an arended appendtx vhich wa

, the Court has extended the tire within whi
1le their brief to and including June 1, ‘(91;"

It would help the clerk of this Court if thi
t;le{ ca;‘lld be filed as soon as possible for ﬂinr:b:zgzkl::‘

Very truly vours,

HEF/nze

cc: :;nmu H. Cook, Esquire
amas H. Patterson, Esquird
J. Carroll Holzer, Esquires”

@ourt of Sperial Appeals

ANNAPOLIS. MARYLAND 21408

September Term, 197.8

Mary Elizabeth Gim Et AL Mary Elizabeth Gim

v Attorneys for Appellant
John A. Farley Et Al

Attorneys for Appellee

The Record in the captioned appeal ived and docketed
| Februaxy.27,.19............. ol wecréctiveland -

n-abmtnmnnrrmh‘rnwhnmmmnummofuemuk
on or before . April 9, 1979 .

mlmgfoll}nAPPELLEEumhﬁhdnﬁlhnﬁudﬂ!melk
on or before 30 days after filiag of appeliant. brief{ Rule 10302 2)

week of

This appeal has been set f t before thi :
e L 12, 18, 19, 20 ak 2h g Ct during the

Stipulations for extensions of time within which to file briefs will not
be granted where the request will delay argument (Rule 1030 (c) 1).

Counsel is likewise notified to advise the office of the Clerk (Pursuant
o Rule 1047) of intent to submit on brief at the time of filing his brief. No
‘submission on brief will be accepted within ten (10) days prior to the date of
argument without epecially obtained permission of Court.

Clerk of the

" Soeeia Appecls of Marviand

1f, as Alexander Tope © wrote, “a little leaming {s a
dangerous thing," % then a little leaming in law is particularly
perilous,

This appeal, from an affirmnce by the Circuit Court for
Raltimore County of a zoning board decision, reaches us in & wnusual
postire. One of the appellants, Mary Elizabeth Cinn, 1s aduittedly
not an attormey, nor is she an appricend party. Yet, she authored

the appellants’ brief and appears on the record as o

»f the appellants.

Me shall deal first with Ms. Gim as & party apnellant,
The Court of Appea

in liiarsti v, dontg

2y County, 261

M. 137, 230 A.2d 789 (1967). articulated a binomial test which must be

ret before a person may ampeal, in a chartered cownty, from an administras

tim aoning board decision to the circuit court. The party amealirg: must
have beer: a party before the administra’ ive body and must be apswieved by
the decision. See aleo Stuhor v, fameon Houd doint Vonture, 25 Md. App
356, 333 A.2d 631 (1975), cert. donicd, 275 i, 755 (1975); Lasga Civie

Aasociation v. Peince Georga's Cownty, 21 14, App. 76, 318 A.2d 834 (1974).

n his “Essay on Criticisn

nmm Fomard Staw (1456-1950) expresses ic:
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The mitcer of Ms. Gim's staading in the eircuit court apoears
From the record to have been raised tut not decided. In the trial couwrt

Ms. Ginr, felt rhat s

had standing, largely, we infer, because she was

the dest

ted spokesper

for tho oth

r upnellants wose standing was

Toreover, Y., Gim was of the view that 1. Ann. Code art.

cot the other ap

allants because she was

vy for pay o rowird eitl

Althouph Judne Deltites 0id nor address the fssue of Ms. Gim's

standing, w have no hesitancy in bolding that »

™ was Mot an “ag-

prieved party” within the meanine of

aryland law: she ws not properly

before the cireuit court; and she should not hawn heen heard. It follows
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¥d. Am. Code avt. 10, § 1 provides as follows:

provided in § LaA of Article

frefpeiss




from what we luve sald that the appeal, with vospeet to Ms. Gim. should
ua sponte Gisniss it

have been dismissed by the circuit court. W now o
on the basis of lack of standing on the pare of Ms. Ginn to maintain the
agpeal.

N Prior to oral argament, the Clerk of this Court, at the Court's
dtrection, notified Ms. Ginn that it vould not allow her to appear and
argue on behalf of tho other appellonts, While sho disapreed with the
Court's position, she, nevertholess, did mot arpue the case.  One of the
other appellants, Joim H. Enpel, arpued pro se.

‘the difficulty facing us is that che other appellants are ag-
grioved oarties ond did properly nore an appeal, but the brief filed o
¢heir bohalf s not by comsel or by any of thaa pro ne. Rather, ic has
been filed by Ms. Ginn as “Appellant and Spokeswin for the Appellant.
As ve sce it, Ms. Gin's protestations to the contrary, vhat she did in

this ease constitutes the practice of law in violation of ¥d. Annotated

Code art. 10. 7
This Court, in Lukea u. Bar dupucation of Hontgorory Cowity,
391, fgp. 442, 37) A2 669, cort. denied, 280 1, 733 (77, referved

t0 Fublis Sepvise Commianion ve litm Tramopontution, Inc., 253 M. 571,

' Ca a sized bar association of this Stare, or bar
bt el .n?ﬁfx"l etdon to enjoin £he wnythor ized practice of lm.
art. Jo. 68 26A @) s ). Sor aloo Lukas v, Bar Ass'n, 35 14,
A.23 669, cori. , 28 1. 733 (197D).

253 A.2d 645 (1960) and said "what constitutes the practice of lms s

for the courts to detormive.” 35 i App. at fi We further stated,
"Ie power to repulate and define what constitutes the practice of lme
in vested solely dn the judicial branch f govermment and not the e

ecutive nor the legislative.” 35 M. App. at 447.

Tt is hard to conceive that one would prepare the necessary
appeal notice from the County Roard, prepare A ten (10) page meorandes
of 1w, complete with statutory and ense citations, argue the wase before
the circuit court, note an appeal te this Court, prepare the necessary
brief md record extract, comlete with citativns to prior decinions, and
at the same time assert that they are not practicing law. Obviously,

s, Gim ds of U erroncous belief that because she has not and will wot
recedve “pay or reward either directly or indivectly” she is outside the
anbit of the prohibition against lay persens practicing law  If the lack
of payment or rewrd s the determining factor, then she could, based on
Tier veasoning, perform brain surgery without corpensation and suzcessfully
contend that she was not practicing medicine. As we sce it, Ms. Ginn has
tranepressed the line hetween spokesperson and atvocate, ceafidant and
coumisel, alder and sttormey. Her apposl is dianissed.

e might be arpued that v thould dismiss the appea’ as to all aupellats
because. the brict was written in their behall by M. Gim, L kaos of o
rule of law or procedure that requires such action, nor shall we frpose
even if it does exist.

He shall treat all other appellants, excopt Mr. Engel, as
having submitted on the brief. Engel, as we hme said, appeared and argud
the case in his awn bohalf,

The record disclores that following the appelices ¥ purchase of
a property located at the northwst comer of Alleghuny and Central Averes
in Fowson, Baltimore Comcy, Maryland, the County Comeil reclassified the
area to that of a higher density, nacly, DR. 16. An office use is per-
mitted n such a zonc by Spectal Excoption. The appellees petitioned the
Zomviny; Cenmdssioner for Baltimre County for a "Speetal Bxception and Aren
Variunec” to pemit affice use. The avea varlmce vas requested because

the structure Jocated on the property violated the exisring front and side

yord setback The Zonlng Camnissfouer granted the petition,
mubject to certain conditions. An appeal was taken to the County Board of
Apoenls.

At that hearing, a repistered professional enpineer tosuified
that in his opinicn the requested use would mot he detrimental to the health,
salety, or gencral welfare of the locality imolwed. The engircer foresme
no difficulty with traffic conpestion nor vererawding.  Indeed, he believed
that the granting of the soupht-after use wuld lessen the burden that then
existed, He founded his opinien on the fact it the property would be

chmped from three aparoments to m offiee with one apartient. The witness

—
Jotn A. Tarley, Jr., Esq. and John T. Ceady, Esq.

The gist of the appellants' testimny was that they did not
want to see any variance or exception granted. They felc that if the
exception verw to be granted it would be the bepiming of a chmge in

the whole block, and that traffic congestion would develop. The Board

granted the appellees’ petition subject to five (5) restrictions. 1!

The circult court affimed.
In this Court the appellants arpue:

"1, The Boas rendered its ummm
Ul.tlwl lhn lt-uﬂly rod
proof of prﬂl:r.(ul dlfficulty or
Il‘renem-l\ale Tardship by the Appollees

The five (5) restrictions cubodicd in the oard's order are:

(1) That. no parking area shall extend beyond
the burilding Line of the front of the min structure
of the subject property {excluding the porch):

(2) That access to the packing area shall be
from the alley to the rear of the subject property;
that there shall be mo vehicular inpress and/or
eprens to the subject property from Allesheny
Avenue;

(3) That there shall be no enlarpement of the
existing front porch (facing Allepheny Avenuc),
‘md any enclosure of said porch shall be limited
to one (1) story in heipht;

(%) T approval of the site plan by the
Office of Platning and Zening;

(5) Sabjoat to full cmplianco vith cha
Baltimore County Executive Order of Decenber
190 snplaronting a n;‘;n:':amx ';n?“m!t‘ i
program, as roqu provisims o
Intarim Dovelopment Cont.ol Act.!

M. The Board . opinion
< > the spivde und The
teat of t: repulations for
Raltirore Comt

introduce tiew evids
bad closed their cane o
peilants had closed thelr casc.

The Cirmnt Conrrt. ¢ 1tfr' crror in
bold cvh \lwl hernre

[the bors (!f l]\n Fhﬂs'l to, m!u in
fawr of o sheeinl cxeoption

Ve read the appellants first and second issues to be but one and
that is that the evidenee before the Board was Insuf ficient to sustain itg
findings, There dr o need o cnter Inte o proleyed discouren i hich
we mmmrize the evidence. ‘The testizony of the professional enpincer

was sulficlent for the toard to rule as it did. Al that is roquized by
courts in reviewing a Beard’s deteniination is thar the Roard's dectsion
be based on fairly dehatable evidence, Gou! v. Attwtie £imkficld co.,

27 M. App. 410, 341 A2 B32 (1975). The testimony of the engincer, by
itself, was sufficient to urigper the "fairly debatable stondard. Tt is
™t the function of the courts Lo retry or second guess the Board, Waen
there is fairly dehatable evidence the courts st refriin Crem substituting
their Judgnent for that of the boird.  Conmiusonem, Lolt i City Palive

Depariment v, Cacon, 34 Wd. App, (87, 368 A.2d 2067 (1977); Goul v, Atdantic

Riohficld Co., 35 Vo leseh v, Koard of Cowitn Carinsnioners of
Quier dwnc's Cowity, 26 11 App. 383, 330 A.2d 738 (1975).

Ve apree with Judee Deliaters that the evidence vas sufficient to
entitle the Baard to grant a varlance and cxception.

After the parties had seaningly elosed their prosent ions of
evidence, M, Caady was recalled by the appellecs for "redirect exmmination."
#An ohjection to his testimony was sustained, Nevertheless, he contimued
to anmer without further objection the questions put to hin by his comsel
and vas cross-cxwined by M3, Gim,  The latter was reaalled by the pro-
tostants and her testinuay wis reecived,  Anpellmts conplain that the
Board evred in receiving evidence fran Condy afeer the testimmy had been
clos

A zening toard, along with other adninistrative apencies, is
generaliy not bownd by the technical nies of evidmze althouth it must
observe fundamental faimess in dealing with the parties who appear before
fe. Faivehild Hillow Cowp. v. Supervivor of hesccanents, 267 Y. 519, 298
A.24 148 (1973); al 2as0 v. boand of Cowstr Corminefonera of Prinee feorge’a
Cownty, 238 1A, 333, 208 A2 62 (1964); Md. Amnotated Cods art. A1, § 252,
The appellants, in the instant case, chjected to two ot the questions asked
M. Coady. They did so on the hnsis of the evidnce's hviny been closed.
B2 vimes they ohjected their objections vere sustained. ihat appellants

did not do was Lo continue Lo object to th subsequent questions. Thus,

did not pereeive @y violatien of the letter or spirit of Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations § 307, 0

n architect testified that in his opinion the office use woul
hot offend the public safely, health, and peworal welfare, nor would ic
cause traftic congestion or ereate fire hazards. Similar testirony vas

produced by other witnesses called in behalf of the appellecs.

hll:!mrn Cowmty Zoning Tepulations § 307 provi

the v are !wmsy , iven the
nelgit area regulations, t‘tun aktatreet parking
e ol e ir otain: caty in coes

imlw or e ‘wmn havdsinip. :
cntial density bevend that othe iee alloable
ulations shall be perritted as a
resilt of any such ance
or area repulation
shali be granted anly if in stricc
spirit and ;Nvm of c:nd height, are:
- sign repulac ad enty’in such rver

o
i rnn m\*L(-’l):
aing Corrissioner shill v
shall hold a mec
o for a variance in the sae
« of a wmmn for reclassification.
- er o the County loard
Appeals pranting a variance. shall, contaln 8 finding
of fact secting forth ad specifying the reasen or
reasens for making such variance,”

-11-

the mswers to thase questions were adultred into cvidence and, infrrentially,
considered by the Board. The initiative in excluding an~ers to frproper
Questions rests won the shoulders of the opposing party. 1f the sppenent
fails to object, he will not larer be hoard to carplain that che evidence
should not have been deivved,  Baltinams & 0o AR, v, Black, 107 M, 642,
58, 69 A, 439 (1908): 1 igron: on Fvidence § 18 (3 ed. 19%0). The
failure to object to the questions as propounded constitutes a waiver.
State Foals Corrricrion v, Ruev, 220 WL 91, 151 A.2d 154 (1939). Sew alwo
State, 1310, App. 309, 33 A.2d 126 (1975), inasmuch us there
were o objections to the questions that the appellnts naw £ind obsect ionable,
the abjections vere waived and the Boord did not ov in eonsidering the ansors
to thoze quostions, pparent aclespt to be Lair, allowed
the appellants to reopen appellants ease and offer additional testimony.
Even {f the mitcer of wniver wove not present, we would, under the efr-
aumstances, be hard prossed to hold that the Board denied appellmts funda-
vental faimess.
e have said the Poard had beforc it sufficient evidence ro
suport its findings It follows thon that the circait court did not er+
in affiming the Board.
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coLy i, 1977

County Board of Appeals
Bm, 218-219, Gourt House
Towson, M4, 21204

Re: Case # /7~ 155 -
My Jobn AL Faviley <* af

Dear Sirs:
We respuctfully Teoquest that you subpoena:
EN. duver Chied

Engneeviacg

) Ca m—‘ ce Bldg

1o testify in the case Listed above,un the followiug
date:
Joly 21,1977
Ve AM
HBARING ROOM, 20A1D OF ;PPEALS
COURT HOUSE
T0WSON, MARTLAID.

Thauk you,

Mexy Zlizabeth Ginn

® G @
b %7 [l
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N, Utk ot e ;eagachc

Vs o K 29
o ”f 77’ .g;,w_m Dol 2420y

/ﬂ“’w"‘ ,lLttL o, A Cman e

-

:gz%f s, (P of

.
Sdees e ) 4 el
zLL ,...l/w ot /3mﬁrbﬂ : il

Xﬂ:?’;-*ﬂ/g‘“ﬂ/m ﬂ’m / Fﬂtl’;
C——u, W aurratd Mo z
A aan A The
(7 ﬁeJ/ hb(:((.’f

ovnd o Crrsanst =

) Ore Crdof it aa L fo

,«f;m’» ! fﬂ:&j %)
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606 Hi¥ncrest fd.
21!

West Tawson,
Juey iy
County Board of Appeals

Rm, 218-219, Court House
Towson, Hi. 21204

Re: Case #
Wy Jdel s
Sumnt
Dear Sirs:

We respectfully request teat you gubpgena

0 B

S M

HEL
GOURT
TOASON,
Thank You,
4.
¥ary thmnm sou

Me. Sheriff:
Please issue summcns in accordance with above.

c«m.y Board of Appeols

f,um,a, lmia t file ‘1}"“-& .
¢ bt erellen
# y7- 1S5S XA

-
)7/“{3)"t U o
Sl e ey el

Ly of ehlat md.:._;%,_

606 H!cre at

hd.
West Towson, Md. 21204

County
Ea. 2182
Towsor,

Dear Sirs:

to testify in ths case listed above,on the Tollowlng
date:

oy 7
G ROOK, DOA'D OF AFPELLS

CDUI‘"' HoUSE

TOAS0N, MARYLAND.

Thank ;2u,

Mary Elizabetn Glun

Plome lonse swmmors In ecserdancs with shove

o
County board of Apponis

HONE
525—0960 . 606 crest d.
West Tcweon, Ma, 21204

Juey N H[17

ounty Board of Appeals
by 218-219, Court House
Towson, Md. 21204

Re: Cane # 77-/55- A

br Joha A Favley, ctaf

TR
Dear Sirs: [~ 2
¥e rempectfully request that you subpoenas

My. E.N. Divey , Chiesf Yaree

Enginecy tng

to “estify 1in the cese listed sbove,on the following
date:

doly 21, 937

o AM Esr

nbnl G Hmc BOA™D OF wsﬂs
FY e,
TD-SM mHlu\n.. ——

Mary Elizabetn Ginn

Please inue summons in accordance with cbove.
<

ol
County Board of Appeals

806 Homerest Road
Woest Towon, Morylend 21204

Dacember 7, 1977

County Bonrd of Appeols
Room 219, Court Houte
Towson, Maryland 21204

Geatlemen: s

Please summon the following person to be and apgeqs, kafors e :n-gl.
Boord of Appaals on Tossdey, Decerber 13t andfor Thursday, Decwbar
1977, ot 10:00 am, In R-om 218, Court House, Towson, Maryland, to testify in
the case of John A. Farle;, et al, Cose No. 77-155-XA:

Sinceraly,

Rec'd 12/8/77

9 a.m.

Mr. Clerk:
Please iszue summons in accordance with sbove.

%m )"‘k RN [T z
ucte) - Buddameter; Tounty $oard of Appeals




Cnml--i-ﬂp—l-
Tm,u-yhl 21204
Gentlomen:

Ploase summon the following perscn to be and appesr befess the County
Boord of Appechs on Tussdey, Decembor 130 and/er Thunday, December 154,
1977, ot 10:00 om, in Roam 218, Court Houss, Towsen, Marylond, te teutily in
¥he owe of Joha A, Forley, ot al, Case Ne, 77-155-XAs

ey A
f.r"m'/

..,/ [w,,(/,“/
,/ //(

Sincorsly,

y:

,(‘;)f R PP '-/-’-C‘.A

e o

606 Horncrest Rood
Wost Towsen, Morylend 21204

D\u&h wr
A i
©OS7

County Bourd of Appooks. Sunamon:
Toom 219, Count Howe o Oy iy i §77
Towssn, Marylond 21204 NN £sT. 19
NON SusiT.
I |}
Gantlemen: CoPrLEH

n-.—nhulmmnu.dmmf:“
Sourd of Appesth on Tussday, December 13th ond/or Thndsf, Becemecclithy
1977, ot 10:00 am, In Room 218, Court Houss, Towson, Maryland, te testify in
the case of Jahn A. Farley, st ol, Case No. 77-155-XA:

oi e o, Peoie
fe S e
i-7 4
Sincaraly,
,»;/. )

A listen

ol by Is

County Boord of Appeals
Room 219, Court Hows
Towsen, Marylond 21204

Gentlemen:

Plocse summon the following persen 10 be ond appear befors the Comty
Boord of Appsals.on Tussdey, Decembar 13th and/er Thunday, December 15,
1977, ot 1000 am, In Room 218, Court Houss, Towsan, Merylend, 1o testfy in
the oo of John A, Farley, ot ol, Cam Ne. 77-158-A:

i /f.f Lo d Fhosen

Rec'd 12A/7T

? om ¥z L

BariMone, MaRvLAKD 21202
FTLERMONE 82 anty anEa Co0k 201

July 17, 1978

George J. Martinak
Dupusy Zon ing Comaissionar
County Office Bailding

111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Re

John A. Farley Jr., et al
Case #77-155XA
Circuit Court Docket 10-497
Ni-cl. #6471
400 Allegheny Ave., Towson,
Maryland, 21204

Dear Mr. Martinaks

signed, owners of 400 Allegheny Avenue, re-
spectfully request that your office process the application
£nx an alteration permit relating to said property. The case
has been appealed from a unanimous decision of the Board of
Zoning Appeals in favor of the property owners to the Circuit
Cout for Baltimore County.

ur said application at
this tine the undersigned, hercby agree to indennify and save
Baltimore County harmless from any and all damages arising
therefrom. Tha undersigned also ditea not to Bote waett AL

al periods have wsm. and in the event an adverse
Seiaion ia rendered oh a1 we will consider any permit
issued void and of mo effece. wie

expired and the fivorable decision oranting the Special Exe
ception for Office Use and Variances has become final.

Based upon the above agreement we respectfully request
that you authorize the processing of said application.

188 ve
o€ ’

|

ly yours,

M. Mory E. Ginn
Hornerest Rood
Towson, Morylond 21204
Re: Case No. 77-155-XA
—John A. Forley, ., etal
Dear Mes. Ginn:
inclosed harswith is o copy of the Opinion

,-...dm-,b, the County Boord of Appecls in
n-nbm.mnum.

Very tly yours,

Baltimore County Boord o' Education

|l 200 |

COADY % FAR
ATIORMESS AND CrUNBELLG:
Bairimore. MarvLaND 71202
TELkPron 731 4s2a awca ConE 301

September 19, 1977

M's, Muriel B. Buddemeier
County lloard of Appesls

Rai  Case No, 77-135-XA
Joha A. Farley, Jr. et al
Corner & Contral Awvamues
Minth District

Dear N's. Buddemeiers
u-.hl.yu.lmx of the
<488, which wie scheduled I-h-nu.)unu.lmnml.

becauss of puu-. with I.D.Cehs, which postpenement was -n-
oa the sams date.

lm 15, 1977 the Baltimore County Planning Board
ts agenda of that dats, amw-l Ttem 77-35X undax
c.A.. —1-: is the captioned propert
Accordingly, would you plesse be uu enough to re-schedule
e: case before the Board of Appeals at your sarliest

1 am mailing a copy of mhl-lttrtolx.nﬂl-m.lnﬂm
the Baltimore County Flanning Board t they may forward
14D:Cshs file 77-35K to your u!llu.

truly

JICekt
) -Itq Bric 8, DiNenna, County “‘“,0: :ﬁ-.
’ o Hoencrest, T

Towpon, D 31304
» Towsen, MD 31304

'+ Hessian, People’s Counsel u: Baltimsre Cousty,
M Otfice nu-u-., Toween, M) 21206

DY & PARLEY

i rmeans; Mamvror AR
TELEPMONC 788 azze aREA Coor 301

September 28, 1977

Mr. Walter A. Reiter, Jr., Chairman
County Board of Appeals

Roon 219

01d Court House

Towson, MD 21204

Re: Case No. 77=155-XA
John A Fazley, Jr. et
Alaghany & Cantral Avenues
Ninth Disteios

Dear Mr. Reiter:

1 am enclosing herewith Motion concerning the captioned
cage and also effecting Case No. IDCA 77-33X, whorein we
request that the captioned case, together with the IDCA
<a82, be consolidated and remanded to Mr, DiNenna.

If you have any quest!ons mnc.mmg this motion and
order. would you please call me immgdiately as 1 have mailed
copies to all interested parties.

JTCIkY

Oce of planAIng ond 2oning
TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204
13011 4943351

. ERIC DINGNNA
ZONING COMMISSIONER

October 17, 1977

Walter A. Reiter, Jr., Eaquire
Chairman, Baltimore County
Board of Appeals

Room 219, Courthouse

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Case No. 77-155-XA (item Ne. 129)
NW/corner of Alleghery and
Gentral Avenues - 9th Election
District
John A. Farley, Jr., stal -
Petitioners

Dear Mr. Reiter:

As per your Order of September 30, 1977, said natter was
processed and enclosed harewith plaase find a copy of the IDCA application
for Special Exception and/or Special Permit (IDCA No, 77-35_X). The
application was sigmd by Mr, Leslie K. Graef, Director of Planning and
Secretary to the Baltimore County Planning Board, indi :ating the determina-
tion by the Board that the requested Special Exception conforms to the
requirements of Section 22-15.1(f) of the Baltimore Gannty Code.

Very

. ERIC DI N‘ERNA
oning Commissioner

SED/st
Attachment
ccr John T. Coady, Esquire

10t East Redwood Strest
Baltimore, Maryland 21202




Walter A. Reiter, Jr., Esquire

Page Two
October 17, 1977

cc: James H. Patterson, Esquire
101 East Redwood Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Mrs. Mary £ Glan
606 Horncrest Road
Towson, Maryland 21204

Mrs. Cynthia W. Herriott
504 Highland Averme
Towson, Maryland 21204

Mrs. Dorothy B. Pettijohn
512 Woodbine Averue
Towson, Maryland 21204

John W. Hessian, II, Esquire
People's Counsel

Septerber 30, 1977

Mo, Mery €. Glan
608 Homarest Rood
Towsen, Md, 21201

Dear JAn. Ginn:

Eneionsd harewith & & copy of the Metion and Order
o R peend todoy by e County Board uf Appash i e shove
ome,

Very truly youn,

M. L, Homell

o Lol
—~——

Bagiming for the sam st the comer formed by the intersectien of
the western aide of Cantral Averus vith the northern aide of Allegheny kveme
and ruming thence (1) binding on the northem side of Alleghary Avenss, westarly
110 foet, (2) thunce parallel to the wertern cide of Central Avams, mortherly
150 fest to the southern s1ds of & 20 fost alley there situats, (3} thance
binding on the scuthers side of said 20 foot alley with the use thereef in
comean With others entitled thersto and parallel to Allaghany Averss, sasterly
120 fest 10 the aforeeaid westarn sice of Cantral Avenwe, (4) thence binding o
the westarn side of Central Avenue, southerly 150 feet to the Mlace of beginning,
Containing 16,500 squaro feet of land or 0.379 scres move or less.
Being the same lot of ground described in a Doed dated

April 24, 1975 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimors

County in Liber E,H.K.Jr. No. 5524, folio 252 from Nigelia Esther
Martinez to John A. Farley, Jr. and John T. Goady.

March 21, 1977

James H. Pattersca, Esquirs
101 East Rodwood Strest
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

RE:

Petitlcatfor Spacisl Exception
sod Varlanc

NW/coraer of Allegheay snd Contral
Avesuss + 9th Election District
Jshe A. Farley. at sl - Petitiosers
-XA (Item No, 129)

Dear Mr. Patterson:

1 have this date passed my Order in tha above captivaed maiter in
accordaace with tha attached,

GIM/me

Attachments

cer Mra. Mary Giaa
60

6 Horncrest
Towson, Maryland 21204

Jeha W, Hesslan, 1I, Esquire
People's Counssl

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL '
EXCEPTION AND VARIANCES
M¢/eorner of Allegheny
and Central Avenues
@th Election District

BEFORE THE COUNTY BOARD
OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Case No. 77-155.

JOHN A, FARLEY, et al : Case No. IDCA 77-33%
Petitioners

ORD!

Upon the foregoing Motion, it is this 30th day of September,
1977, by the County Board of Appeals for Baltimore County,

ORDEREP that the Order of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner
of Baltimore County granting said Petition No. 77-135-¥A be and
it is heraby moither Affirmed or Reversed, but the entire proceeding
is hereby REMANDED to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimere County
for consolidation with Petition No. (DCA 77-35a.

Any appeal from this (ecision must be in accordance with

Rules B-1 to B-12 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

OF BALTIMORE: -9)

Walter

I, &
M A
Robert L. Gilland ? ===

Ak & Kgoe

Herbert A, Davis

¥orman . Gerber, Acting Director of Planning

sumyper. ToHtn #T7-155-XA,  Petiiion for Special Excepticn for Offices and

0Office 3
Patition for Yariance for Pront and Side Yards.
Northwest carner of Alleghany and Central Aveoue,
Petitioner - Joha A. Parley, ir. and John T, Coady

% Dlmc&
HEARTNO: Thursdey, Pebrusry 24, 1917 (11:00 A.

)

The type of conversion to office use proposed by the petitioner

would be re.  The Dep of Tratfic

Iepresentative on the Zoming Advisory Committes Stated, in part,
be e

ihat ¥ the use of the existisg alley for access can be expected to
Smuse problems.” Hemce, 1t 1s suggented that If the petitioner’s

Tequest is granted, access be permitted from Alleghany Avema
nd the developer be required to redemign his parking area -em‘aﬁu.

Db Sl

- Ge:
Acting Director of Plaaning

NEG:JGH: rw

RC: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL BEFORE THE COUNTY BOARD

corner of Alleghan
ant Central Avenues
9th Election District

OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Case No. 77-155-XA and
LEY, ot al, . Case No. IDTA 77.35%

MOTION

To the Honorable, the Zounty Hoard of Appealst

The Motion of John A. Farley, Jr. and John T. Coady, by
their attorsey, James M. Patterson, respectfully zepresents:

1. That *his case involves an application for a Special
Treeption to permit office use on a property which is presently
Zoned D.R, 16 an the 1976 Comprehensive Zoning Map duly adopted
by the County Council for 3altimore County.

2. That, in view of the decision recently promuljated by

the County Board of Appeals in a case entitled, "Petition for

Special Excepiion, Nichslas B. Mangione, et ux,” No. 76-158-X,
vour Movarts helieve, and therefore aver, that the instant case

is siwlarly impacted by the legal operation and effect of the

‘nterim Development Conmtrol Azt' and should, as was beld in
"Mangione,” be Remanded to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore
County for processing in accordance with the terms and provisions
of said "Interim Developme t Control Act."

3. That Petition No. IDCA 77-35X, which your Petitioners
filed with the Planning Board of Baltinore County and which Board

approved said case on September 15, 1977, is the same Petition and

covering the samu property as the case pending before the Board,
namely Case No. 77-155-XA.
4. That your Petitioners desire to consolida.e both cases.
WHEREFORE, your Petitioners respactfully move that the
County Boar:! of Appeals, by its appropriate Order, cause Case No.
77-155-XA to be Remanded 10 the Zeuing Commissicner of laltimore

County and to be consolidated witn Case No. IDCA 77-35X,

Aﬂmay_h&_._
(Jahes H. Taticrson

Attorney for Petitioners
101 Eas* Redwood Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
752-4226

I HEREEY CERTIFY, that on this ﬁ%ﬁay of éi/f . 1077,

& copy of the aforegoing Motion, and of the proposed Order thereon,

was mailed to Mrs. Mary E. Ginn, 606 Horncrest, West Towsen,
Maryland 21204; Mrs. Cynthia W. Herriott, 504 Highland Avenue,
West Towson, Mary,and 21204; and Mrs. Dorothy B. Pettijohm, 512
Woodbine Avenue, West Towson, Maryland 71204, Protescants; and
John W. Hessian, I1I, People's Counse! for Baltimore County, County
Office Tuilding, Towson, Maryland 21204; and S. Eric CiNenna,

Zoning Comnissinner, County Office Building, Towson, Maryland 21204,

SM & ]gu#ﬂfkm

s H. Ptforson




b o i Fadden

R 2,
b e RE: PETITION ron e(cu.ssn ICATION  : BEFORE Nigelia €. ¥
DCA APPLICATION FOR | from D.R. 5.5 10 D.R. ¥
! p | SPECIAL EXCERTION fo Offices, COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND OR SPECIAL PERMIT o VANACE fentimie - property, would be infensificd.  Howover, this membor s sotisfied that it s
g % B, a8 T SR o :
FLT TSI 4 % Baltimore County - 1 the subject property to remain 4 @ wie censistont with D,R, 5,5,
e mﬁm N SSPTSY B GrAL Zoning Regulations BALTIMORE COUNTY unreolistic 1o expect the subject property
yor w,. Cptrgpretagbiopd gy LeRaLehe APPLICATION FOR NW cormer of Allegheny i hat Scction 502.1 of the Zoning Regulations hes been satisficd
CATY, TR PRIPITY SuTtel OF Wate @ S Dul. W s w5 ST oy SFECTAL EXCEFTION i Contal Aoy Thiz member further feels that Section 502.1 of the 9
U0 VT ISR WAPS, Wl A ATAGHED MR, MDY W ARLCITION T P U 2 SHRAL : ~ N o 3 s
= ATluRa L 3O 0 08 T SRS Y el ] ::‘s [ 5 Now ZATR8REA | with re7ar¢ fo the gronting of the special exception, and that the variances petitiancd for
Sutica Billaing | S S SPRUES beoal Dmery Coneract; pursitase, Leskes 21’1';1.’.":’3..4;“, Carporation, f should be grorted, o5 to deny same would present on “nresonsble hordship or procticel
< 1 John A. Farley, Jr. . N ” g o i
(T PROPENTY 8 ARSYTI0, T YE AN A0 FOLUNG: R APt Houe) oy EK oee Jon 2 Cosay” 7T Contract Purchaser difficulty upon the Patitianer in his proposal to retain the existing building with extersive
0,38 ac. mpsd=gie 101 E. Redwood Strect H X
i e AL L A Baltimotd, MD. 1202:- 752-4326 inkerior redecoration or remodeling,  This would soem to be o propssal consistent witk
- ___ %o o oT el e ouees. TITLE DEED:  EHKJr 5524-252 - 4-24-75 e e EEERE b fewiia i
the neighborhood and the raquested voriances should be granted in this membar's opinion,
DISSENTING OFINION
| bs  Existing building and use - apartments . i i
Therefore, it is the opinion of this member thet either the Cauncil ered in
Proposed building and use - offices-conversion
SRR T " " " This case comes before the Bard on an appel from an Oraer of the Zoning not following the recommendation of the Planning Doard fo ploce D.R. 16 zoning on the
FLOOR 497 RO TOTL ALOGR AREA BVIBED e + Ground floor diensions 38" x47' and Area 1,786 sq. ft.
e v Poas o 1ooey st N, GF 68 21508, it o Commissioner of Baltimore County gianting Hhe requosted reclassificotion from D, R, 5.5 subject property, r thot the substantial development, such es the major constrection on
s Floox Offices . . 3 B : X ; .
oncum rioom _Offices _  omam moows ._2nd Floor Offices ;1"’;{}?‘" . :_7“ ;‘_ 7one 10 @ D.R. 16 zone, with @ special exception for offices, ond variances 1o peimit the Bosley Avenue with the resultent change in traf fic patterns, os well s mumerous chenges in
oot Apartment. ecor oor = 2436 T o s g w
ey Third floor -~ 1,000 aq. f, oner to use the existing building. z0ning through sither reclossifications or special exceptions within the immediate vic
PECLIRED WUMBER OF PARING SMCES Basement - 1400 =q. ft,
noME PLOOM -~ 5.03__ __  OMERMoON 2.87 4153 Tome JQW3L fo Total fioer ares of bullsing - 5,0 s, 1t The tubfect preperty i locoled on the northwest cormer of Allogheny and of the subject raperty, and the ther ites proviouly roferred fo; canctituin o hasantind
L e e 9. Area of site - 16,500 sq. rt. - 0.3 sc. Avenues, in e iNiath Eicchicn Dishict of Ballimore County, and comprises spproxi- changs in tha choracter of the irm dicte neighborhond of the subject property and,
B o - i i he: speci
TPvED aa mar B ESTMATED &Y BAATIPLTING AECUSED WASIR OF SMGES BY 300 ) Be 7loor area ratio (Building Area 4 Site Area) 1,706 3 16,50 - 0.10 [mately 379 gcins. theicfore, the requested zoning of D.R. 16 should be gianted; nd that the special
unumes t+ Required number of parking spaces based on use (sac Section 499 Testimeny wo: prodused on behalf of the controet purehase: to indical that exeeption for officu use should alsa be granted, s sections of Section 502. 1 of the
of the Baltinore Courty Zaning Renilations for parking
requirements) = 10 spaznn the County Council was in error when they chose not fo zone this property s DR 16, in . i y beer, complied with.  Further, the request
I Y Y perly . Boltimore County Zoning Regulotions have be: ol
3e E;-:é::"(’;hf:u::y-\;:‘d:t:: 4 ;;:Ell:y sopmeiate e pariing #pite of the recommendation fo do 10 by the Planning Board.  Testimony was offerce for for verionces to permit @ frent yord setbock of fwenty (20) feet in liew of the required thiity
Spaces required by 360) - - Tt reesont as to the chenge in the character of the immediate neighborhasd, citing os sxameles (30) feet, ond side yord setbocks of eight (8) feat in lieu of the required thirty (30) feet and
K. P it . 0 ed - « + 16, 5 ' - i e |
ercent of Lite 10 be graded 0 4 16,500 - the improvements to Bosley Avenue, gronting of numerous reclassifications ond special ive (25) fect respectively should be granted in order that the Petitioner can use |
[ex<eptions in the neighborhood for uies o offices, the plocing on the zoning map of loige g building, o indicated on Petitioner's Exhibit Me. 1; and that denial of said ||
HOTE: THIS PROPERTY WAS APPROVED UNDER FORMER APPLICAT 10 ? ”
e ;Z’..} Z,;_Mm [iracis of D.R. 16 property, one of which is on the adjacent (southeost) corner from the uceiancos would cailainty place an unrseionable |.,,.ﬁh;/,, upon the Petitisner .
I % ony e J""“s:"i ;_'“" s ubiect property, tha use of the roncrty on the northeast comer of the inteisection of /
Aooney L Redrod_St: < ~
21202 [Central Avenue and Allegheny Avenue for office purposes, this L ng the ofd T-wson High s ; f '
—Baltisoze, MD 21202 y P B v 7
5 -4226 = e g
% Y o ehaol, which buildin ently used 65 offices by the Boord of Edusor A ey SN s {
| T st 80un0 was DETTaneD: o _ 77377 - v smcronts ceveomeent . o PRSI v
ml-mwumw__h-mmvu ouNTY Cooe, it O WEITL BTN GOmInG 1882 N the creep-
7 ling . ntial chasoeter of 113 6ica of Towion, and alia they felt that the
Cew 73
R rumesssown S 67 1ol fic peobl the cesulting darger ta ehildien ot tary School,
ECE’VED which is fecated en Central Avenic immediately ta the narth ond coit of the sbisct Date: _ Janvary 7, 1975
- —siunl§
L e, i
Ty ¢ T T
[ @ ® ®
RE: PLTITION FOR KECLASSIFICATION BEFORT Martinez - F74-198-FXA .
from 510 D.R. 16, L John A. Forley, Jr., etal ~ No, 77-155-XA 2.
SHECIAL EXCETION T G ices, COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION  : BEFORE
and VARIANCE from Section 180778 fer Offices and Office Building
(504 V.8.2) of the Boltimore : oF Couity, todicaisd tha whille 1K excainn b iis poncel wouid ;gARIANCE from Section 1802.28 : COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS to reicin the third floor e on partment.  Testimeny indicated by the profesional
County Zor Regulot jons. * 04-VB.2) of the Baltimore County
oo Allsciiny om) : BALTIMORE COUNTY the Halfie pottern, The Towson oad syem hos been ¢ i Zoning Regulation oF
Centrol Avenues

91h Dis# rict : No. 74-198-RXA
Nigelio E. Martinez, et ux,

Petitioners 63

Co-For Holding Corp.,

Contract Purchosers .

This case comes before the Hoard on oppeat from the Order of the Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore County, daled Hay B, 1474, gronfing a patition for recloss ifica-

tion of the subject property from & D.R. 5.5 zone + a D.R. 16 7o

. with a special
€aveption for offices and variances 15 pern.it sidh and front yord selbucks,

The subject property is locate: on the northwest comer of Aflegheny Avenca
and Centrol Avenue, in the Ninth Election Dis trict of Baltimore County.  Subject property|
s improved with a two and ona~half story frame butlding on & 0,379 acre lot,  To the

nerth, wesh ond szath ara sing)

there eists DRy 5.5 and D.R 16 2007,

Testimony by M, John T. Coody of Ca-Far Holding Corporation, contioct
purchasers of thy subioct property, indicoted that if the poition is greried they fnfend 1o
relocole their basiness offices from Baitimore City 1o the subject location, utilizing the
basement end the first flcar for theis own use, the sceond floos for rented offices and the
third floor for apatment rental.  The main thiist of the testimony in behelf f fho
Petitioners wos that the timore Ceunty Couneil errcd in that, duriug the procesing of the
1971 Couprehersive Zon'zg Maps, the Pluaning Bosid veecmmendad thet D.R, 16 zoning be
extended from the Towson Conter 10 the ¥ ,M.C. A. property, and that there has boen sub-
onial change in the irmedite neighbailood swbiequent o the adoption of the 1971 maps,
Testimony produced by the Protestonts indicated mainly that they steongly

onoose this petition bcatice of the seolion

wenue i aitie which wald affo

health, sofuty and vic

of the schest childien altending nearby Towson Elementory School,

and thot very iittle hange hus 1af en place in the immediote neighborhood.

Testimony by 1r. C, Richard Moore, Assistant Traffie Engincer for B

s of Boaley Avenue, o dr

timited office use would be availoble

cotely desianed (oo

of small parcels into office spoce without ar. aue m cananly ‘
ercate probloms in the future .
1t s the epinien of the mojority of the Board that substent.al change in the

immediate neighborhood hos not been proven, and in cddiessing itelf 1o tha eloim by

Potitioness tht the County Council erred, we feel that the Council, when reviewing the | |

Planning Board"s resommendations during the map processing, had all of e facts Lefore

anel in itz wisdom deeided that zoning for high donsity reudentiol and office wie should be
concentroted nearer the Towson Certer.  Further, the Boord strongly twels thet any
enfargemant of he Towsen Cenfer, axplicitly tie expansion of DR, 16 zoning from that
hub, should enly be done in the comprehontive process.  Therefois, by Order of the

mojority of this Board, the Petitioners’ roquest shal| be denied in toto.

OQRDEEK

For the rearans set forth in the aforcqoing Oninion,

of January, 1975, by the Cosnty Bosrd of Ap, = DRDERED thet the reelasificarion]
special exception ond variunces petitioned for, be and the sume is hercby DENIED,

Any oppeal fram this ductsion must be i accordance with Chopter 1100,
subtitle B of Maryland Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD CF APFEALS
OF BALY MOR[ coungy

il e

w«l»n (. Hmn, i

s

Nw corner of Allegheny and Cantral Avex
h Dist

BALTIMORE COUNTY

dohn A. Farley, Jr., e1al
Petitioner

No. 77-155-XA

OPINION

This case comes before the Board on an apgeel from an Order of the

Deputy Zoning Commissioner, dated March 21, 1977, which grantec

equested petition
for @ speciel exception and veriances.

The subiect property is located on the northwest comer of A llegheny
and Genteal Avenues, in the 9th Election Disriet of Baltimers County, me compries approx=
imataly 379 ocres.  Th's s the same property und proposal that wos bafore this Beard
previowly which resulted in o split decision in Jonvary of 1975, However, since the
previous case, af which fime the present Petitioner was o enntract purchaser and has since
purchaied the property, the Bltimers County County Council has reclossified the s ject
prearty under the October 1976 comprehensive zoning to the presen: classification of

D.R. 16, Therefore the motters petitioned for af this

me do not include the reclasii-

fico

s but contain only o request for o spacial excepilon o permit offices under the
existing zoning, and on additional request for variances 1o permit the use of the axisting
structure,

Accordingly, the only question before the Board is whether the
proponal complies with the requirerents of Sectian 502. 1 of the Baitimore County Zoning
Reguletions, and further, whether practical dificulty o hardhip would be imposed upor
the Petitioner if the variances ware not granted.,

The proposal as indicated in the petiticn, « d the festimony procuced
n supgort thervol, s essentially the same as praviously before this Soard, namely, 1o
eonver the two and ane-hlf story frams building, which presently contains thres oportments

nd s in excess of ninety years old, info offices Far use in the Peitics

profession, ond

#nginear and architec: that the variances are necessary, s the existing building does not
conform o .he present requirements of the Jaltimore County Zoning Regulaiions.  Conse-
quently it would impose 2 substantial horcship upon the Petitioner ta require strict udherence

1o the variances in that he could not use the existing building, ond this would seem fo be

derogation of the general plan for similar properties classivied as D.R. 18 in thot it s the
intanticr. of the Planning Department > encourage use of the existing buildings in that they
might retain the general appearance of the neighbering residences and be in harmony with
their immediate surroundings.

Additionaily,

to be noted that this case was scheculed befare.
his Board previowsly, and was in the posture of having reached this Board, and during
the petiod of time from the cecision of the Deputy Zoning Commissionss ond tis scheduled
hearing sefore this Board, the Interim Develepment Control Act wes passed in April of
197 Comsequently said Act requiied additiono] submissicn to the Planning Boaré for
approval.  The Patitioner was then referred back to the Plonning Boord ond has subse~
quently cbtained 1.0.C.A. approval from the Pianning Board of Koltimare County. Soic
opprval far the mos} part contemplates that thei= is no adverse effect upon the ganeral
health and welare of the citizenry of Baitimere County, and further indicates sub tantial
¢ompliance with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, ond in particulor by interpola-
i of the requirements of Section 502, 1 of said Regulations.
There wos, of coune, wdditional testimony from the Petitioncr's case

that all of the requirements provided for in the obraining of o special exception were

compietely satisfi
The Profestants in this case were opposed basicaliy o the premise
that they wontec the preerty 1o remain resiceatial, and further, there vas some ubisction

to parking aloag Allegheny Avanue and creation of additionol maffic.  However, the

v pecpated would ganercte @ minimum of toffic, and the Bal fimore County Traréic

Deportment did not indicate any significant provlem or reason for on adverse Finding nder

I p—



(of

| Special Exception for effices and office building, and Varianzes from Saction 1802.28
I (504-VB.2) of the Ba!timore County Zoning Regulations, be and the same are hereby GRANTED,

| subject o the following restrictions:

John A. Forley, Jr., etal = No. 77-155-XA

the requirements of Section 502.1,

County Planning Department, indicated that the proposal was an appropriate use under the |
existing zoning, and wes prefarable, in his opinion, fo o medical type of office we.

wxception ond veriances thould be granted, subject fo cartain rastrictions to be imposed In
the cccompanying Order..

Furthermore, Mr. James rdoswell, the reprasentative of the Baltimore

It is, thereiore, the opinion of this Boord that the petition for @ special

_oRDER_

For the recsons 1et forth in the oforegoing Opinfon, i Is this keth _ doy
Fabruary, 1978, by the County Board of Appeals ORDERED, that the petiien for

(1) That no parking area sholl extend beyond the bullding
line of the front of the main structure of the subject property (excluding
the porch);

(2) That access to the porking area shall be from ths alley to
the rear of the subject property; that there shall be ne vehicular ingress
amd/or egress to tha sublect property from Allegheny Avenve;

(3} That there shall be no enlorgemen: of the existing front
porch (facing Allegheny Avenue), and any enclasure of said porch shall
be linsited 1o one (1) stary in haight;

(4) The approval of the site lon by the OFfice of Planning and
Zoning;

{5} Subject ro full complince with the Baliimore County
Executive Ordr of December 1, 1974 implementing a storm water manage=
ment program, os required by the provisions of the interim Development
Control Act.

|

| Dyer, Office of Planning and Zoning, County Office Building, Towson, Marylond, 21204, |

[ ®

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION i N THE
for Gi*ces and Office Building
VARIANCE from Section 1802.28 : CIRCUIT  COURT |
(504-VB.2) of the Ballimore County !
Zoning Regulations ol A, FOR
 Allegheny and Cantral Aves.
o Oiet : BALTIMORE COUNTY
John A, Forley, ., et ol : AT LAW
Petitionar

: Mic. DocketNo. __ 10
Zoning Fill No. 77-135-XA
oning e Fo i+ FolioNe, 457

FileNo. ____ 691

Elizabath Ginn, et ol
el - Appellants :

t 4 o3 o3 & s
CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE
Mr. Clerk:

Pursuant to the provisions of Rule B-2(d) of the Morylond Rules of

Procedure, Waller A, Reiter, Jr., Robert L. Gilland end Herbert A, Dovis, ¢onsiituting
the County Board of Appeels of Baltimare County, have given notice by mail of the filing
of the oppeal 10 the representative of every party 1o the proceeding before it; nomely,
Jomes H. Patterson, Esq. , 101 E. Recwood Street, Baitimore, Marylond, 21202, oitomey
for the Peitioners; John A. Farley, Jr., Esq. and John T, Coody, Esq., 101 E. Redwood
Street, Boltimore, Marylond, 21202, Petitioness; John W. Hessian, Iil, Esq., People's
Counsel for Baltimore County, County Offics Building, Towsen, Maryland, 21204; M.
Mary Elizabeth Ginn, 606 Hornerest Road, Towsen, Morylond, 21204, Me, and Mes, Franci
J. Pettijohn, 5i2 Woodbine Avenue, Towson, Moryland, 21204, M, Cynthia W, Herrie'i,’
504 Highland Avenve, Towson, Meryland, 21204, and Mr. and Mr. John H, Engel, 618

Highland Avenve, Towson, Maryland, 21204, Protesiants ~ Appellants; end Mr. Jomes E.

s oltached hersto and piayed thet

Dol & 0 fhe,
Muriel E. Buddemeier
County Board of Appoals of Baltimore County

&m. 219 Court House, Towson, Md. 21204
Telephone - 474-3180

t may be mase a part thereof.

@ copy of which Notics

Jokn A, Farley, k., ot ol - No. 77-155-XA

Any appeal from this dacision must be In accordance with Rules
8-1 theu B-12 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COl
2

dobn A, Forley. Jr., ot al - File No. 77-155-XA (Fea91) 2

| HEREBY CERTIFY that @ copy of the oforegaing Certificots of
Notfeo has been maled 1o tomes W, Pallerson, Esq. , 101 E. Rocwosd Street, baltinece,
Maryland, 21202, attomey for the Poitioners; John A, Farley, Jr., Exq. and Joha T,
Coody, Esq., 101 E. Redwood Strest, Baltimore, Marylond, 21202, Petitionsrs; John W,
Hessfon, Il Exq. , Pesple’s Counsel for Baltimore Gounty, County Office Building, Towson|
Moryla.d, 21204; tws. Mary Elizcbeth Ginn, 606 Hornerest Road, Towson, Meryland,
21204, Me. ond M. Franels J, Pettijohn, 512 Woodsine Avenve, Towson, Marylond,
21204, Mrs. Cynthia W. Herriott, 504 Hightand Avenus, Tawson, Maryland, 21205, |
ond M. and Mes. John H. Engel, 818 Highland Avenus, Towson, Meryland, 21204, “
|

Protestants - Appeliants; and M. James E. Dyer, Office of Planning and Zoning, County,
|
Onice Building, Towson, Marylond, 21204, on this 20th_ day of March, 1978, !

<ci Patterson, Eiq.
Forley, Esq.

{
. Bodiemaer !
County Boord of Appeals of Bal imare Count
i
Hessian, Esq. |

M. and Mes. J. Engal
M, J, Dver
Mrs. B. Anderson

Me. & Mrs. Pattijohn (
Mr. 3, Hoswell l

Case Mo. 77-155-YA : Folfo No.

Mary Elizabeth Ginn, et al : File No.

Protestants-Appellants.
ORDER FOR APPEAL

MR. CLERK:
On behalf of the following, viz:

Hary Elizabeth Ginn
606 Horncrest
Towson, Maryland 21204
825-0360

please nute an appeal to the Circuit Court for Baltfmore County from the
Order of the County Board o1 Appeals for Aaltimore County under date of
February 16, 1978 granting a Spectal Exception for offfces and office
building and Variances from Section 1802.2B (504-V.2) of the Baltirore
County Zoning Pequlations.

2

JOHN A, FARLEY, et al, Petitioner: Misc. Dacket No,

+ PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION : 1IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
AND VARIANCES

NW/corner of Allegheny and Central
Avenues, 9th Election District

FOR BALTIMOKE COUNTY A7 LA

and
Dorothy B. Pettijohn and
Francis ). Pettijonn, her spouse
512 Hooddine Avenus
Towson, Maryland 21204 - 825-4584
d

an

Cynthia W. Herriott

504 Highland Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
3-7033

and
John . Engel and Carol G, Engel, hi

618 Highland Avenus ELENY st
Towson, Maryland 21208

821-7697,

Dty Al gl s
Mary Ei1zabeth Ginn

£06 Horncrest.

Towson, Maryland 21204
825-0360

RE:

TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

conslituting the
for Appual directea - yainst them in this case . herewith retun the record of proceedings.
had in the above entitled matter, consi

papers on file in the office of the Zoning Dep<rtment of Saltimore County:

77-155%A

No..

Dec.

PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION 3 IN THE
for Offices and Office Building

VARIANCES from Section 102,28 B
{504-V8.2) of the Bal timore County

Zoning Regulotions B
NV corner of Allegheny ond Central /ves.

CIRCUIT COURT

FOR

9th District : BALTIMORE COUNTY
John A, Farley, Je., e ol AT LAW
Petitioner
Misc. Docket No. 10

Zaning File No. 77-155-XA

: Folio No. 497
Mary Elizabeth Ginn, et ol
Protestants - Appellants File No. s91

CEKTIFIED COFIES OF FROCEEDINGS BEFORE

THE  ZONING COMMISSIONER AND BOARD

OF APPEALS OF  BALTIMORE COUNTY

And now come Wolter A. Reiter, Jr., Kobert L. Gilland and Herbert A, Davis,

unty Boord of Appeols of Baltimare County, and in answer 1o the Crie

g of the following certificd copies or original

LTIMORE COUNTY

|
ZONING ENTRIES FROM DOCKET OF ZONING COMMISSIONER OF ‘

20, 1976 Potition of John A. Farley, Jr. and Joha T, Coady for special ex-
ception for offices and office building, and variances from Section
180228 (504-VB.2) of the Balimore County Zoning Regulations, |
on properly located on the northwest comer of Allsgheny and Centro!
Avenves, 9th Ditrict ~ filed 1
3, 1977 Certificale uf Publication in newspaper |
5 Certificate of Posting of propety - filsd i
7 Comments of Ballimore County Zoning Ad-risory Commiites - filed
20 AL T1:C) a.m. hearing he!  on petition by Deputy Zoning Commissions
case held sub euria !
|
2 Comvaents of Acting Director of Office of Planaing - filed |
2! Oracr of Deputy Zoning Commissioner granting petition |
20 Order of Appeal befere County Board of Appeals filled hy Mory €.

Ginn, et ol

Dorothy BPetti jon
512 Voodbine Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
B825-4584.

Thaeend SOG4
Francis J. Pettijohn \
512 Woodbine Avenve
Towson, Maryland 21204

5-4554

it . Z
Cynthla W. Herriott
504 Highland Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21208
823-7033

y Vs ;
J6hh K. Engel /.

618 Highland Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
821-7697

Carol 6. Engel

618 Michland Avenue
Towson, Marvland 21208
8217687

1 HERERY CERTIFY that on this _| & Baay of March, 1975,

A. That a copy of this Order was served on the Adninistrative
Secretory of the County Board of Agpeals of Boltinore County, Room 219,
Court House, Towson, Maryland 21204, prior to the presentation of the
nriginal to the Clerk of the Circuit Court for altinore County.

B. That 2 copy thereof was mailed to Jares H. Patterson,
Fsauire, 101 East Redwod Street, Baltirore, Maryland 21202, Attomey
for Petitioners; and John W. Hessian, I11, People's Counsel for Baltimore
County, County Office Building, Towson, Maryland 21204,

Arny B0 at0cl Geno

Mary Eifzabdth Ginw

John A, Farley, Jr., etal - File No. 77-155-XA (P6491) 2.
Sept. 15, 1977 1.D.C.A. opproved by Planning 3oard (#77-35-X)
LI Matian and Order of Rermand passed by County Boord of Appeals
Dec. 13 Hearing on oppeal before County Boord of Appeals
Feb. 16,1978 Order of County Board o *ppeals gronting speciol exception and
vartances, whiect fo restrictions
Mar. 16 Order for Appeal filed in Cireuit Court for Ballimore County by
Mary Elizabeth Ginn, et al
R ] Centificate of Noiics sent fo oll interestod parties
- om Petition 1o occompany Order for Appeal filed in Circuit Court for
Baltimore County
Api, 19 Transcriot of testimony filed = 1 volume
Petitioner's Exkibit No. 1 = Plat, rev. 12-6-76
- " " 2 - Copyol zoning mep NE 10-A
& "™ 3 - Plot - front on rear elavations
o " " 4 - G.W. Bromley & Co. Atlos - Balfimore |
Co. - 1898 edition
* T 5 - Plat WS, No. 1, Pan 2-326 (1691)
Prorestants' Exhibit A1 = Zoning Resolution - Towson P.T.A. |
A2 - Authority to testify i
: " B = Folder = 11 photos of subject property |
at envirom (in C.8. of A, closer) |
# " € - Towson Town Center ~ working paper ’
(identification enly ) 1
. " D~ Baltimore County Council fssues (identi-
tication only )
“ " E=l - Zoning Resalution - Scethla.d Hills
E-2 - Definitive stctement = * |
" Es3 - Authorizotion to festify
| * " F = Authorization fo repreent
" 24 Record of proceadings filed in the Circuit Court for Baltimore County

Record of proceadings pursuant 1o whiek soid Order wos entered and said Boord

‘wcted are permanent recards of the Zoning Departmant of Baltimore County, @ are alio the

|
|

|| wse district mops, ond your respondeats respactively suzgest that it weuld be inconvenicn:

i

| and innppropeiate 10 file thi same in this grocecding, but your respende nts will producs ony
|

i




John A. Fordey, ., etal - Fils No. 77-155-XA (Fé491) 3.

and cll such rules and regulations, together with the zoning e district mops o the heoring
on this patition, or whenever directed o do so by this Court.
Respectiully submitted,

cei J. Patterion, Esq.
J. Hessian, I, Eq.
Mrs

Mr. & Mes. F. J. PetHijohn
Mn. Cynthia Heri
Mr. & Mes. John Engel

- ® [ J

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LACEPTION i IN THE (L
L CIRCUIT COURT
tifcorner of Allegheny and Central
Avenues, 9th Election District

FOR BALTIMORE COURTY AT LAW
JOHN A. FARLEY, et al, Petitionars : Misc. Dacket No.

Case No. 77-155-XA

Folloflo.

Mary Elfzabeth Ginn, et al * File No,
Procestants-Appellants

TON_OH_APPEAL

The Petition of Mary Elizabeth Ginn; Dorothy B. Pettijuhn and
Francfs J. Pettijohn, her husbandy Cynthia W, llerriott; Carol G. Engel and

John H. Engel, her husband, respectfully represents unto this Honorable

Court that:

1. Your Petitioners were the Protestants and Appellees before
the County Board of Appeals fn the above-capticned ratter,

2. The action appealed from is the Order of safd Couaty Board
of Appeals in this case entered on the 16th day of February 1978, which
aranted the requested Specici Pxception for Offices and Vartances.

3. The County Board of Appeals® Order wes in error in view of
tha reasons given helows

a. That the Order of the Board is feproper in that it fs
agalnee ihz weight of the evidence presented by these Petdtioners.

b That the Board erroncously construed the law applicable
to Yand use as related to the adjoining rone.

€. That there was no proof of hardship or practical
difficulty to justify the granting of the front and side yard setback
varfunces.

d. That the Beard improperly fafled to consider the
applicants* possible rental of office space for th. use of professions
other than their own, e.g., redical offices wiich vould cause additional
parking and traffic problen: fn a residential alley close to elerentary

schools.

and John W,

Building, Towson

-2-
e, And for such other and further reasons to be assigned
at the hearing hereon.

WHEREFORE, your Petitfoners pray that the Drder of the County

Poard of Appeals be reversed,

AND AS IN DUTY BowMD, ete,,

£ A j// 2. ; /A
Dorothy B, Pettijohn /

e TR AR e
lary Elfzabeth Gina

606 Horncrest

Teouson, Maryland 21204
825-0360

£ )

Cynthia W, Herriott

lodi iy
“Sghn . Em_m/
v

T HERLGY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing “Petition on

A

Aopeal was Teft with the County Poard of Appeals, Baltirore County, Towson,
Haryland 21204, and that a cony was i fled to Janos H. Patterson, Esquire,

101 Fast Redood Street, Baltimore, Waryland 21202, Attomey for Petitioncrs;

esstan, 111, People's Counsel for 8alticore County, founty Office

Haryland 21204,

Mary El1zabeth Ginn

James H. Cook, Esqui
210 Allegheny Avemue
Towson, I'aryland 21204

J. Garroll Holzer, Es
County Seliciter ' o Tt
Court House - Mezzaning
Towson, Maryland 21204

John A.
AE: Non-Jury Law - Misc, 6491  Baltor Coo aebrd ot 2::31:‘ o and

HEARING DATE: Tnursday, October 19, 1978 at 9:30 A.M.

on the followings "MERITS" (1 Hour)

Caeonee, 22 fas!

oen
Civil Assigneent Commissioner

: If the above date

g m-nruc-mr-ugn- mem'
ﬁmﬂﬁrymsurmmm THE
mmm‘mmmgawmmamumm

1 It
SRR .10 IR At st e <o the bering

{Call Mrs. Mar ;
Posthomcacnte) setetaments, J T Arpmant Oztice, for

E‘Vg@@é\vgﬂ

0T 6 1a1g

b, 3faspe

OFFICE OF LoW

I a e

(et g,

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL 1
EXCEPTION AND VARIANCES —
Mw/corner of Allegheny t

and Central Avenues, 9th

Election Distriet ' BALTIMORE COUNTY

Jomy A, FARLEY, et al,’ ' AT
merisione P S oA/ gene
case No. 77-155-XA b ‘/5 Ly by L\"
® P
MARY ELTZABETH GINN, et al R

protestants - Appellants &
[ T
APPEI LEFS/PETITIONERS' MEMORANDUM

rom a decision of the

Appellants/Prctestants 2ppeal fi
1s of Baltimore county, (hereinafter “goard”),

‘the requested petition for

County Board of Appeal

aated February 16, 1978, which granted
spocial exception and area varianco.
FActS

The subdact property. containing .379 acres of land, ia

Jocated in the 9th ilecticn District of Baltimore County on the

nocthwest corner or the intersection of Allegheny and Central

avenses. The site has frontage along Allegheny Avenue of approxi-

matoly 110 foot and sides on Central Avenue for approximately 150

feet fr3). A twenty foot wide paved alley runs across the rear
4 with a two and one-

property line (18). The property is improve

half story frame building, which was built beiween 80 and 90 years

|~ ° ) ~ ° &

fication of DRI6 (T4). The building at present is being utilized
as threa (3) separate apartments.

The herein Peticion was filed to allow the property
owners to conduct the operation of thelr law practice upon the
subject property under an enumcrated special exception to the DRIS
zone--office use. BecBuse Of the wish of Petitioners co maintain
the building in its overall present area and struciural condition,
a variance was necded for both front and side-yard sethack require-
mente under the DRI6 classification.

The Petition was submitted to the Planning Board under

the Interin Development Control Act, wherein it was approvid.
order of March 21, 1977, the Deputy Zoning Comnissioner granted

the requested Petitfon. Subsequently the Board affirmed the Zoning
Commissioner's ruling and granted the requested special excephion
and area variance with restrictions cnumerated in the Board's order.

ARGUMENT

THE BOARD CORRECTLY GRANTED THE RNQUESTED SPECIAL EXCLATION

UPON THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED.

Initially one must exami  “he role that the special
maptir;n plays in the operaticn of a comprehensive zoning plan as
well as the legal effect given this legislatively created mechanism.

In Turner v. Hammond, 270 Md. 41 (1973) the Court of

Appeals the I3 ption given to the special

ago (13). {(see Plat, Petitioners’ Exhibit Ne. l.)
Tho subject property and its imp were p
- Appellecs/betitioners on April 24, 1975. Since the purchase date,

the Baltimore County Councii reclassified the subject property under

the Octaber, 1976 Comprehensive Zoning MAp to the present clasai-

Lo &y

S e

and the burdens for establishment or denial:

“Occasionally the bar and less uften the Lench
lose sight of the concept that the conditional use
or special exception, as it is gemerally called, is
a part of the comprehensive roning plan sharing the
presumption that as such it is in the intcrest of
the general welfare and, therafore, valid. The
speeial exceotion is a valid zoning mechanism that
delegates to an administrative beard a limited
authority to permit enumerated uses the legislature
Tas determined can be allowed, properly albeil prima
facie, absent any fact or circunstance negating che

In County v, Merlands Club,

202 w4, 279, 267, 9 A.2d 261 (1953), we

©...The duties given the poard are to judge
whether the neighboring propertics and the
general neighborhood would be adversely af-
facted, and whether the use, in the particuiar
cage, is in harmony with the general purpose
ana intent of the zoning plan.’

While the applicant has the burden of aiducing
testimony which will show that his use meels Che
prescribed standards and requircments he duus not
have the burden of showing affirmatively that his
proposed use accords with the general welfare. 1f he
shows to the satisfaction of the poard that the pro-
posed use would be condusted without real detriment
to the neighborhood and would not actvally adversely
affect the public interest. he has met hie burden.

The extent of any harm or disturbance to_the neigh=
Poring arca ond uges is, of course, material but if
there is no probative evidence of harm or disturbance
in light of the nature of the zone involved or of
factors causing disharmony to the functioning of the
comprehensive plan, a denial of an application for a .
specias exception is arbitrary, capricious and illegal.
{cites omitted) (emphasis added)

App. 12, 616-617 (1974):

sce aleo Anderson v. Sawyer, 23 Md.
carson v, Bd. Of Co. Comn'zs, 261 ¥d. 699, 707 (1971): Rockviile
Fuel v. Bd. of Arpeals, 257 Md. 1A3, 187-188 (1970).

1t is sbundantly clear from the testimony offered both
by Petitionera' witnesses and those offered by Protestants uat
the prescribed standards «nd requircments of the Baltimore Courty
Zoning Regulatiors have been met--to wit 502.1 a-f.

Protestants labeling of the testimony as general state-
ments of a vague mature fails to consider the record of the pro-
ccedings.

James §. Spamer, Registered Professiomal Engineer, testi-
f£iod that ths allowance of the special exception would not have

getvimental effect upon the health, safety or general welfare of

the locality because the building improvement plans would have to
be in full conformity with building regulations and public works
agrecments Tequired and enforced by the Baltimore County government
(T9-10). Mr. Spamer also testified potential hazards from fire
‘had been checked and that available fire protection was confirmed
to be adequate (T10). Again referring to the 502.1 requiremcnts,
Mr. Spamer testificd that the requested special exception would
reduce as opposed to overcrowd the land thereby diminishing popula-
tion concentration (T1l). Colhteral thereto, the intended office
use would lessen interference with the school populatien, parku,
water, sewage and transportaticn as set out in 502.1(e) from its
presant use (T1l).

Each atandard of 502.1 was also favorably addressed by
Donald B. Ratcliffe, Peritioners' architect: (T35-36). Further,

W. Burton Guy, Jr.. testified thet the proposed officc uss would
not adversely effect property values in the irez (140).

The central thrust of Protestants opposition to the
grantina of the special exception was the potential traffic con-
gesticn which they believe would be caused by the office use in
the alley to the rear of the property (T59-60, 65, 95, 100, 115).

The quality of evidence to deny the grmtirg of a special
exception due to traffic congestion was set forth by the court of
sSpecial Appeals in Anderson v. Sawyer, supra, at page 617:

“Here, n order to deny the right of the

Propexty owner to enjoy the requested special ex-

coption, the Board nceded before it probative

evidence that the proposcd use would, in fEut,

create tratfic congestion on Suaberry Road, and

would, ir fact, be detrimental otherwise to tre
general welfars of the locality involved.-




An examination of the record clearly shows that there was no probative

evidence offared by Protestants that the use would in fact create
fail to meet

traffic Mere bald of

the above test.! It is also interesting to note that the property

owners whose homes abut the subject property all favor the granting

of the special exception (T50).

Not only 4id Petitioners ostablish through expert testi-

mony that proper parking was provided and that access through the

4 it was the of John T.

| alley would mot cause

coady, Esquire, Petitioner, that due to the nature of their law

practice few clients visited their offices on an in and out basis

(rs2).

Considering the issue of the special exception from the

wiew that the Board had denied the use upon the record now ‘before

this court, in light of the Turmer case, supra, such denial would

certainly have to be taken as an arbitrary. capricious and illegal

ruling, for the Protestarts failed to offer any probative evidencs

thac the proposed use would cause any harm or disturbance to the
neighboring area in light Of the nature of the DR1E zone.

To the contrary, the testimony of James Hoswell, called
by the peoples’ counsel, hr. Fessian, is conclusive of the iasue
of granting the special excoption. On questions from Mr. Reiter,
Board chaimmun, Mr. loswell testifieds

“...all I know the Pevitioncra have restei
their case, and they told us about tho conversion

of an slder building in the Towson area. putting
an addtion on the front and the back, and the

1. It should be specially noted that Protestants called 2s a wit-
ness in their case C. Richard Moore, Assiscant Traffic Engineer for
the Department of Traffic Engineering for Baltimore County. However,
Pritestants failed for obvious rcasons to question their witness with
regard to potential traffic congestion under the office use.

spare rootage apparently shows on Petitioner's
Exhibit 1, and we are considering whether or not

to grant that petition based on Section 502.1, and

I am seeking your counsel as a planner, what is your
Judgment of this petition?

A Under the existing zoning an office useis
appropriate here. As to the size and type, I have
opiniona.

Q Tell us ambout it.

A 1 would prefer, if it is granted, that it
*  be restricted to mon-medical type of use. I
particularly would like tc see, and perhaps it isn't
a problem here, as the Petitioner is suggosting it
would be his office there.

Q Why would you isolate the medical profession?

- A The smaller trip generation is what I think
would be an advantag

The appropriate appellate issue before this court in

reviewing the rulingz of th~ Board was stated in Gowl v. Atlantic

Richfield co,, 27 Md. App. 410 at page 41B:

“The duty of the trial court and the duty of
this Court in reviewing o decision of a board of
appeals in a zoniug case is the semc. The courts
are not permitted to substitute their judgment as
to the wisdom or soundness of the action taken by
the administrative bo”v, but must confine themsclves
to a consideration as to whether the action was
illegal, arnitrssy or discriminatory., If the deci-
sion of the Board was based on fairly debatable
evidence, that decision must be upheld, and only
where there is no room for reasonable debate or
where the record is devoid of supporting facts are
the courts to declare an administrative
act invalid,®

The record before the Board contains sufficient evidence
to support the findings of that body and at the very least must be
considered fairly debatable with regard to the Doard's granting of

the special exception.

strict haymony with the spirit and intent of
fhe Regulations should be upheld, would, ve
thirk, place too narrow & construction upon
§ 307, and woul

able nardship on the applicant.
250-51."

The building as it presently exists violates the applicable

Theoretically

and side-yard setback requirement:
fance without the variance,

DR 16 zone front
in order to bring the building into compl
the structure itself would have to be moved ana/or portions of the

building demolished (F46). But because of the existence of thrée

(3) fireplaces on all levels of the building and the age of the

moving of the building would be physivally impractical

ty of the builaing.

structure,

and severely effect the structural integril

1t is the objective of the Petitioners to ungradu and

retain the presont exterior appearance of a residence, 5o 23 to
be consistent with the other neighboring houses (733, 46).

Furthex, Petitioner coady testificd that due to the small

sige of hia law firm it would Be highly imoractical and detrimental

to mave to utilize two floors for their f£i.m-—thereby causing
ity of transport—

eractionalizing of their operation and the nee

ing between floors (147, 54).
soners cannot claim practical

protestants assert that Pe

aifficulty because they as purchisers are charged with knowledge

the requested
intent of the area regulations.
emphasize

Loyola,
would be no variances granted, at page 247:

we restrictions placed on the property. This argument fails |

of 1h
for both factual and legal reasons. Tirst, the prtitioners had

property prior to the 1976 Zoning Map change

purchused the subject

making “he parcel & DRI6 zone., Socond. as stated by the Court of

Appeals in MclLean V. Solcy, suprd

1t is also cutended by Mclean that soley iz
precluded from assertias 'practical difficulty’ be
Peige he vas charged with knowledge of the sideyard
Tequirementa when he purchased this property. Wo
oo no merit in this argument. We noted in Zengerle
v pa, of Co, Comn'rs, 262 Md. 1, 21, 276 A.2d &
(1971), citing Loyola, rupra, that this 'zule’
nove strictly applicd in 'use variance' cases than
in cases of 'area variances,’' such as the one at har.
In other words, it has lers significance where we are
coneerned with 'practical difficulty’ than it does in
the event of 'hardship' whieh usually characterizes
the 'use variance' cases.”

is

The mecond roquirencnt of §307 as stated mbove ia that

varifance be in strict harmony with the spirit and

protestants in their memorandum

rict harmony®. Chief Judge Drune for the court in

supra, noted that with such a strict interpretation there

“...1f the requested height varjonce were in strict
aveord with the terms of the Regulations, there
would, of coursc, be no occasion for a variance.
The giestion is whether it is in strict accord with

the spirit and intent of the kegulations
argumenc also fails on the factual

Again Protestarts’

context of the herein case. The area variances requested by Poti-

tioners now exist. At the time that the how ¢ was bu. “entral

Avenue did not even exist (T45). The Petitioners 2re not asking

to extend tlw building in violation of the present regulations.

They ask only for am approval of existing structures: thus leaving

in conformity with the

the outward of a
adjacent buildings. Front and side-yard setbacks are regulated
both for asthetic and practical reasons (e.g. changes in utilitien

roadways); therefore, there camnot be any concrivable offense o

-19 -
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THE BOARD'S DECISION IN GRANTING AREA VARIANCES FOR FRONT

AND SIDE-YARD SETBACKS REQUIRED BY THE DRI6 ZONE WAS CONSISTENT WITH
AND BY THE

In order to grant an area variance under §307 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations the Board must be shown: (1)
that strict compliance with the area regulations would result in
practical difficulty to the petition; (2) that such area variance
is in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said regula-
tions; and (3) that the area variince be granted only in such

manner as to grant relisf without substantjal injury to the public

health, safety and general wefare. Loyola Loan At

227 M. 243 (1961).

As Protestants tacitly recognized in their memorandum,
there exist differing dandards in the asscsament of spplications
fo. use variances as opposed to mere area variances s in the case
at bar. The elemcnts of proof to be shown by petitions in ob-

taining an area variance were clearly stated in Anderson v. Board

of Appeals, 22 Md. 4pp. 28 at page 39:

"where the standard of'practical difficulty'
applics, the applicant is rolievedof ©o burden of
showing a taking in a constitutional sense, as is
required under the ‘unduc hardship' standard. In
order to justify the grant of an area variance the
applicant need show only that:

1) Whether compliance with the strict letter
of the restrictions governing arca, setbacks,
frontage, height, bulk or censity would unrea-
sonably prevent the owner from using the property
for a permitted purpsse nr weuld render conformity
with such restrictions unnccessarily burde .,

*2) whether a grant of the variance applied for
would do substantial justice to the upplicant as
well as to other property cwners in the district,
or whether a lesser relaxation than that applied
for would give substantial relief to the owner of
the property involved anc be more consistent with
justice to other property owners.

13) Whether relief can be granted in such
fashion that the spirit of the ordinance will
‘be observed and public safety and welfare
socured.® Mclean v_ Soley, 270 Md. 208, 214-1S,
310 A.24 783, 787 (1973). quoting 2 Rathkopf,

Rathkopt.
The Law of zoning and Planning, 45-28-29 (34 ed.
1972).

The 1 r burden is permitted because the impack
of an area variance is viewed as being much 1
tic than that of a use variance.”

The policy reasoning for the distinction
and area variance is based upon the practical zoning premise that

variance changes the character of the zoned district while

a u
an area change Goes not. Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, supra.

1n McLean v. Soley. 270 Md. 208 (1970) the Court of
Appeals meld that on an application for ares vari.
xal difficulty" need

ance under Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations §307, only “pract

be shown by . Cting Loyola Loan Al supra,
the court in McLean stated at page 213:
~There we noted that the requirements ‘practical

aifficulty or unreasomable hardship' are in the dis-
Junctive. Thus we said:

‘The terms of § 307 are applicable only to
variances as to height and area. We sce no
oceasion to construe that scction otherwise
than as it reads —- in the disjunctive -
spractical difficulty or snreasonable hardship®
and we see nu reason to construe "practical
aifficulty” here as the equivalent of a taking
taking in the constitutional sense. In our
catimation, the Board had at least sufficient
evidence beforc it to make the guestion of
practical difficulty a debatable one; and under
the authorities above referred to, its order
should, therefore, have been affirmecd...This,
think, presents at least a case of "practical
aifficulty” within the meaning of § 307 of the
Regulations. To ignore it and to restrict
Loyola to a Puilding of unecononic size where.

. as here, the Board's findings that there is no
injury to the public health, safety and general
welfare and that the proposed variance is in

between the use

these area regulations with regard to a requested variance for

exiating portions of A building under a newly adopted zone.

protestants state in their memorandum that Mr.fioswell's

restimony "more than adeguately substantiates the fact that the

granting of the requested variances would not be in keeping with

the apirit and intent of the regulations.” The only raterial
apprenenaion voiced by Mr. Hoawell concerned the front yard
variance wherein he stated on quescioning of Mr. Hession:

Q@ (By Mr. Hessian) Mr. Hoswell, on scveral
cccasicns you have reviewed the Planning Department'
file with rcgard to this application. You have seer
the cxhibits as they have been introduced today. Do
you feel that you have endugh information to express
2n opinion concerning the impact, if any, that the
granting of the variance in front of thia property
night have on the propertics adjacent to the west?

A Yes.
Q what is that opinion?

A In my opinion, once a variance for the front
yard were granted here, it would be extremely diffi-
cult not to see the remainder of the houses in the
block, if they so choosa, to petition for it, be
denied the same type of variance to conatruct addi-
tions to thcir properties.” (empaasis added)

Mr. Hoswell's comment of such possibilities cannot be

given any weight in reviewing the Board's doterminations. As

ub of Loch Raven, 29 Md. App. 2u3.

stated in Miller v. Kiva

at page 29:

"...Ao we havenoted, there is ne evidence that those
foared conditions presently exist, nor indeed that
there is more than a possibility (as opposed to
probability) that they will ever exist..

-1 -

®
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The third element in establishing the need for an area
variance is a demonstration that such a change will mot result in
injury to public health, safrty and general welfare. Agauin thiu
issue is answered affirmatively in the record because the variances
requested are nov and have been for many years in existence--the
present violations of front and -Ade-y.lrd setback requirements.
Further, the testimony of Fetitioners' witnesses elearly showe no
such injuywith regard to the granting of the variance,

Considering the record before and the decision of the
Board, this court should affirm the granting of Petitioners'

special and area vaci with the noted

therein.

JRMES H. COOX, Esguire
409 washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attornoy for Appellres/Petitiouers

T HEREBY CERTIFY tnat on this -’i’ggday of may, 1978, &

copy of the afc i Appellees® » was

mailed to JAMES H, PATTERSON, Esquire, 101 East kedwood Sereet,
paltimore, MD 21202; JOIlN W. HESSIAN, III, Esquire, County Office
Building, Towson, MD 21204; CHARLES O. MOUNf, Esquire, 503 Groom
Drive, Towson. MD 21204; and to MARY ELIZABETH GINN, 606 Horncrest

Road, Towson, MP 21204.

vz,
JAMES . COOK
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RF: PETITIONS FOR SPEGIAL EXCEPTION : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
AND VARIANCES
NW [corner of Allegheny & Central
Avenues, 9th Election District

¢ FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
: AT LAW

JOHN A. FARLEY, et al, Petitioners  : Misc. Docket No. _ 10
Case No. 77-155-XA & Folio No. _ 497

: File No. 6491

MEMORANDUM ON BEHALF OF APFELuANTS
STATEMENT OF THE C.

This Appeal is filed by the Protestants (Appellants) from an
Order of the County Board of Appeals which granted to John A. Farley,
Jr., et al (Applicants or Petitioners) a special exception for office une in
2 DR 16 zone and a variance from certain front and side yard sctback

requirements of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations .,

STATEMENT OF FACTS

urcs in parcntheses refer 1o the transcript pages of
the hearing brfors the Board, unless otherwise indiczted.
The subject property, comprising approximately .379 acres,

¥8 located on the northwest rorner of Allegheny and Gentral Aves. in the

9th Elcction District of Baltimore Gounty. (See peti
the plat that accompanied the Petition). As the petitioners plat indicatea,
the property is located in the 400 block of Allegheny Ave.. a block which
wan reclassified from DR 5.5 to DR 16 as part of the Ballimore County
Counci's cnactment of the Oclober 176 compreliensive zoning maps.

(See petitiones's Exiibit 2). The praperty is prescntly improved with a

2 1/2 story frame b

ng approximately 80 - 90 yours old. (3} The

applicant's original Petition was for a spesial exception for profe
offices and for a variance permitting a front yard setback of 19,5 feet
inatead of the required 30 feet and a side yard tetbhack of 8 feet instead

of the required 25 fret. The house faces Allegheny Ave. to the south

and is bounded by Central Ave. on the cas!

Access to the Lroperty is
by way of an alley in the rear, stated to be 20 in width, although it ja
unclear from the testimony whether the catire 20° is paved. (8 (In
fact, the entire 20" is not paved.) Off-street parking requirements were
stated to be 21 spaces which apparently was calculated without reference
o the plana that the {ront porch was to be enclosed on the first floor. (8)
A hedge currently surrounds the property at the front, along Gentral

Ave. and at a portion of the alley in the re:

- (9) The only sidewalk
which cxiats ia along the frontage of Allegheny. (12)

The dimensions of the frant porch are approximately 8 x 36
feet {18), and absent the porch, the property would be in conformity with
the DR 16 front netback requirements (21). The neighboring and adjacent
propertica currently all cor-ply with those front setback requirements
{21 et. 2eq.}.

The distance from the rear property line to the rear of the

©xisting structure is B2 fect and the planned ad

on (o the rear of the
structure would reduce that distance o 64 feet. 27) From the middle of
the alley lo the planned rear construction, the distance would only be 74 foet
(27), which is one foot short of the required 75 feet under section 1102, 2C
of the zoning regulations and for which no variance has been reques cd.

The original plan of the applicanta was ta enclos.: tie <ont

porch and build a second story above it, (32) Donald Ratcliffe, the
architect empoyed by the applicants, tostified o the fact that the applicants

had abandoned their plan for & two-atory addition w frant (after enclosing

the frent porch} but still planned for & two-story addition un the rear of the

house whi,

would be wame 18 by 34', (32,33),
Johi T. Coady, one of the applicants, testified; that it was

the applicants! intent 10 use the firut foor and baseiment for the applicantar

faw officen (the basement for Jaw library, storage and filing

at the
tucond floor would be rented as professional offi- er; and that the third

foor would remain as a single apartment (46). He stated that the need

-2-

for the additions propesed were in large part a result of the existence of
soveral fireplaces which cut into the actual usable space on the first floor
and that it would not be convenient for a law practice such as his 1o be
located on more than one floor. {47, 54} He admitted on cross examination,
however, that the fireplaces cxisted when he bought the property and,
accordingly. he was aware of the problems at the time of purehase. (128)

In suppor? of the Petition, the applicants called James Spamor,

a i engineer; the

Mr. Rateliffe, the

architect; and William B. Gay, a realtor, mortgage banker and appr:

.
{2, 30. 39) ALl testified cssentially to the fact that the proposed use was an

appropriate one and that i

would not be harmful to the community.
Furthermore. no ¢ videne whatsoever vas otfered as to whether the grant
of the variances requested would be in "strict harmany with the spirit and

intent of the zoning regulations™; the enly time in which the i

ue was

addre:

ed was in response to a question Mr. Hessian posed on cross
examination to Mr. Spamer, and ¢ laiter's answers were siniply not
responsive. (13-17)

Among the witnesscs called on behalf of the protestants,
Alene Grenson testified on behalf of the PTA of Towson Elementary School
as to the adverse impact of additional office use 80 near to the school
{57-62). while several property owners, including some of the protestants,
testified 10 the irreversible orosiun of the quality of Life in the community

Tesulting from a convers

of the projerty to office use, citing increased
traffic, the resultant danger to children atterding Towson Elementary

School, additional parking cangestion and the inevitable domine «ffert of

a complete change in the 400 black of Allegheny Ave, from residential to ofice
use incident to the granting of the Petition (or special exception., ($1-122)
Additionally. C. Richard Moore, Assistant Tralfic Enginecr fer the
Department of Traffic Enginecring of Baltimore County, testificd as to

the varying degrecs of off-struet parking required for cortain types of

office use which might result from a grant of the special exception. (86)

-3

Finally, James Hoswell, a planner with Baltimo. ¢ Gounty
‘was called on behalf of Baltimore County, and he testificd that, while
office use may be an appropriste usc under DR 16, the grant of the
variances petitioned for would simply ot be in scale to the “neighborhood"
and the enclosing of the porch would enceurage and permit adjoining
property owners 1o petition for similar varlances in contravention of

the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations. (66, 85, 87).

ARCUMENT

1. THE BOARD'S GRANT OF TiiE SPECIAL EXCEPTION
FOR OFFICE USE IS NOT SUPPORTED BY § SGALLY SUFFICIENT
EVIDENCE AND IS AGAINST THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED
BY THE PROTESTANTS.

Section 502.1 of tie Baltimrre County Zoning Regulations
constitutes the authority upon which special exceptions raay be granted.

It provides in its cntirety as follows;

“Before any Special Exception shall be granted, it
raust appear that the uso for which the Special
Exception is requested will not; [B.C.Z.R., 1955,]

a. Be detrimental to the health, safety, or gencral
welfaze of the locality involved; [B. G.Z.n.. 1955 ]

Tand to cxoate S songention n roads, cicaats or alleye
B.C 7. 5]

a

Create a potential hazard from fire, panic or other
dangera; [B.C.Z.R. , 1955.]

Tead to cvercrowd land unduc concentration

and cau
of papulation; [B.C.%.R.. 1955.]

Inte-fere vith adeguate provisions for schools, parks,
Watar, wewerage, tronsporiation o7 sther poblic

. or 3

[B.C.Z.R., 1955.]

Intcrfere with adequate light and air, [B.C.Z.R., 1955.]"
r,mplmn added.

"repite general statements elicited from the applicont, '
witnesses that the Petition for special exception for uffice wse would
not be detrinental, cause congestion or otherwise run contrary to the
Frohibition of Sec. 502.1, those statements were vague, and ot supported
by any specifics necessary for the Board to deaw its own indepondent
conclusions and findinas that the mandates of the section would be
satisfied if the special exception were pranted,

Moreover, none of the aoplicants' witnesses were qualificd

experts capable of rendering valid apinions on health, safety,

e
traffic, or land use. Apart from the applicants’ witnesses lack of
expertise n these matters, inherent fn their case was the proposition
that the Tossen Elementary School was to be closed, that the alley fn
the rear was sufficicnt to handle the ingress and coress of additingal
traffic, and that office use for the subject ropacty would not a4versely
affect the property values in the surroundirj area,

Towson Elenentary School will remain open, ot loast for
an additiona) year, and there is every reason to belicve that from the

ongotng reevaluation of the

iteria for determining which schools, i
any, should close, that Touson Elementary School will remcin open as the
only school which can adequately and econonically serve the children of
the communities of East and West Towsen and pre  balance, stobility,
and harmony to the business and residential arcas wn and around Tawson,
The proyosition that the alley in the rsar {whose ownership

and consequential

were not add ) is adequats
to handle non-residential traffic ©s comletely unjustified in the face
of the testinony of risidents and property owners called by the Frotestants.
The concept that property values in the area would not bo
adversely affected fafls entirely to take into account the distocation of
family use and the actual docrease in alue of the surrounding properties
for continued residential ucc.
There was, in esseace, no actual finding by the Board. nor
sufficient evidence to support any sech finding, that all of the requirerents

of Sec. 502.1 would be met by the grant of the special exception requosted,

The Board, on page 2 of its opinion simply stated that:

€ s, of course, additional testinon, fron

r's case that all of the require sins mNided
for in the abtaining of a special exception
conplutely satisfied,”

Such a statement does not constitute a finding that
Sec. 502.1 had been comlied with as required by the Court of Appeals
_in Redden v. Montgomery County Council, 270 #d. 668 (1974) in which
1t was stated that the aduinistrative body considering a request for
special exception must make specific findings on each of the requirenents
and not 7erely present u recitation of fact or report the lanquage of
the zoning ordinan e,

Furthernore, the Board seems to have assured on page 2
of fts opinion that 1DCA appraval from tne Planning Board of Ba:timore

Conty was tantamount to a finding (binding on the Board of Appeals) that
there was no adverse effect upon the gencral heaith and welfare "of the
citizenry of Baltimore County™ (rather than of the Tocality involved) and
further  that there was “substantial compliance with Baitimoe County
Zoning Requlations, and in particular by interpolation of the requircrents
of Section 502.1 of said Requiations.”

[.0.C.A. Tegislation was mevely designed to check growth

by first assuring the adequicy of facilities bofore additional growth could

ke place. The Boord thus gave the undue weight to tne 1.D.C.A. approval
and essentially substituted the 1.0.C.A. approval for Its own independent
Judgenent on the propriety and legality of granting the requested special
exception,

Finally, the Board erred in failing to permit the intvoduetion
of evidence a5 to the Towson Plan and current studies as to the proper use
of the projertics fn the imediate vicinity of the Towson core, part’cularly
those in the surrounding residential comunities such s Kest lewson, While
the subjest property adnittedly fs within a vesidential rone which peraits
special exception for affice use when the requirenents of Sec. 562.1
have been met, £t s respectiully submitted that it was error for the Board
not to consider the present circunstances concerning tand use studies and
their conclusions when they were fostered, intiated and supporicd by
Baltinore Covnty to insure balanced growth and developmont in the Tesson

area.

While these studies do rot, in and of themselves, constitite

the Taw under which property development fs currently to be governed, they E

do indicate qualified professional opinion solicited by Baltimorc County as
to what is in the best

terests for the health, safety and general welfare
o/ the citizenry of Baltinore County and, in particular, those who reside,
work, and own property in Towson and its environs.

Even in the absence of such evidence as to current professional
opinion concerning what would be detrimentz] to the subject neighborhood,
the evidence of the applicants does not satisfactorily show that the grant
of the special exception requested would be without real detrirent to the
neighborhood and mould not actually adversely affect the public intorest.

The Board, in short, arrived at its conclusions to grant

the special mxception without any real shawing by the applicant that the

relief req

ted woald not ham or disturb neighboring uses.

A% 10 Rockville Fuel and Feed v. Bd. of Appeals of City of

+ 267 Md. 183 (1970), the weight of the evidence was, in fact,

to the contrary, and the Bosrd of Appeals was therefore in error in granting
the special exception petiticned for.

THERE 1S 10 LEGALLY SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE UPON WHTCH
THE BOARD coul.n HAVS GRANTED THE YARIANCES REDUESTED.

The authority to grant variences is contained in Sec. 307
of the Baltimors County Zoning Regulations which reads in pertinert part
as follows:

“The Zoning Con:issioner of Baltinore County and the
County Bnard of Appeals, upon appeal, shall have and they
are hereby given ma -\mr to grant variances from height
an rom offstreet parking regulations
1auons. on; i

w Ko Increase in residel er 1

‘Ey “that al\en.!sv- allewable by the Zcning
Regulations shall be permitted as a result of any such
rdnt of a varhnm from height and arca vequlations.

any other variances.
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Applicants have simply fafled to present any evidence
of a practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship to warrant the granting
of the varfances requested. The only inference of hardship or difficulty
s that which was self-imposed by reason of applicants’ m rchase of &
property with then known characteristics and constraints as to its
potential use, namely fts configuration, size and existence of the fire-
Places to which reference has been made in the statement of facts.
Zengerle v. Board of County Commissioners for Frederick County, 262 Md. 1
(1971). Ps indicated in that case, the general rule s that hardship or
practical difficulty cannot be claimed by one who purchases or is charged
with knowledge of restrictions on the property {such as here with respect
to the front, rear and side yard set-back requirements). While this
general rule may be more applicable in the case of "use variances” than in
cates of "area varfances,” it is respectfully submitted that the applicants
here cannot be said to have the right te remedy possible inconveniences
they believe to exist when the circumstances jiving rise to the same
existed and were perceived by them at the time the subject property was
purchased. See also Stacy v. Montqomery County, 239 Md. 189 (1965);
Pem Construction Company v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore, 233 Md. 372,
372, {1964); Gleason v. Keswick Improvement 197 Md. 46, S0,
(151).

With regard to the allejatica of practical difficulty or
hardship, it must be noted that there was simply no evidence of any sort
whatsoever offered as to the economic prospects of operating the applicants'
profession in the building as it presently exists, or at least without
the substantial modifications which would require the variances requested.
The only testimony in this regard was merely self-serving and of 2 general,

vague nature condemncd by the Court of Appeals in such cases as Stratakis

v , it fs clearly insufficient to support

mp, 268 W, 643, as st

the applicants' position that there cxists difficulty or hardship of the
type properly remedicd by variance.

More importantly, however, as indicated in the statement of
facts, there is no affirmative testimony or evidence in the record adequate
to indicate that the applicants have satizfied the second test required

by Secifon 307 of she Requlations, nemely that it most sppear that the

grant of the varfances roquested would be "in strict harmony with the

spirit and intent of <aid area® vequlitions.  Tha only question along these

® @

light and air. See transcript at pages 10, 16, 34, 35 and
84. This evidence though not alvays in detail is suffi-
cient for the board to rule in favor of a special exception.

The second iseuc involves a variance. The appellee
argues that a hardship was not shown. The short answer is
4hat this is an area variance and not a use variance. The
appellee need only show practical difficulty to obtain aw
area variance. oOnce cgain, a reading of the transcript at
the pages listed above provides sufficient evidence to
grant an area variance.

At the heariny on appeal the appellants raised ques-
tions of evidencs regarding the admiseibility of & swmmary
of issucr prepared by the Ofiice of Planniag and Zoning
for the Baltimore County Council and the admissibility
of the Towsontowns Center plan prepared for Baltimore

County by Cope, Linder and Wamsley. The board did mot

exrin the obj to the ity of the
summary of issues because they are mot relevant at a hear-
ing on & poti-ion for a special exception. They might be
relevant on the issue of mistuke at a hearing on a petition
for reclassification of zoning such as a petition to re-
classify from industrial to commercial or frem D.R. 5 to
D.R. 16 and the like. It was also not erroneous on the
part of tha hoard to sustain the cbjection reqarding the
admissibility of the Towsontowne Center ,lan, The admis-
sion of cach a plan {3 this case would hava boen an admin-
sion of heaceay and there was not established an exception
to the Learsay ruloe. Under the conditions sxistent at the

tims of hearing before the board the admjssibility of this

<@ @

answers, and indeed, the entire testimony of Nr. Hoswell mare than
adequately substantiates the fact that the grant of the requested
warfances would not be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the
See Daihl v. County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County,
258 Md. 157 (1970) where the Court of Appeals of Maryland held that

the grant of a variance as to setback and area restriciions affecting the

"acsthetic ambiance™ of residentfally zoned properties in the immediate
area would clearly be in disharmony with the spirit and in‘ent of the

(See also Hampshire v. Erlandson, Circuit Court of Baltimore
County, Misc. Doc. 9, Fol. 391, Case 5228, {July 25, 1574), Aff'd by
Court of Special Appeals in an unpublished opinion; cert. denied by Court
of Appeals.)

It is respectfully submitted that the grant of the
variances requested are mot in keeping with the spirit and intent of the
zoning regulations and that the Board of Appeals in its opinion utterly
failed to consider or apply that particular test in its decision to grant
the variances, stating in effect that:

.The only question before the Board is whether

the proposal comolics with the requirement of sm(t(nn

502.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and

further, whether practical difficulty or kardship would

be fmposed upon the Petitioner if the variances vere

not granted.”

As indicated by the Court of Appeals in Carney v. City
of Baltimure, 201 Md. 130, 137 (1952), to Justify a deviation from the
provisions of a zoning ordinance, the need "must be swbstantial and
urgent and not merely for the convenience of the applicant.” Because
the afm of the zoning ordinance is to prevent exceptions as far as possible,
a liberal construction allowing exceptions for reasons that are mot
substantial and urgent would have Lhe tendency to completely undermine the
usefulness of that ordinance. In this light, it is worlh noting the
language of the Court of Appcals in City of Baltirore v. Byrd, 191 1d 637,

638.

“The uxpm.nn *practica difficulties or@necessary
hardships' means difficulties which are pe:uu:v to
the situation of the FPP“HI-L for the

not necessary to carry out spirit nf Ule ordinan
and which are of such a dlgrna u' severity that ‘:h!ir
existence amounts to a substantial and unnecessary
injustice to the applicant.”

The mere fact that the varfance would make the property more profitable
is not a sufficient ground to justify the relaxation of the setback
requirenents. Easter v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimare, 195 Md. 395,
400 (1950). To the same effect, see a'so Burns v. Mayor and City Council
of Baltimore, 251 M. 554, 558 (1968): Mayor & City Council of Baitinore

v. Polakoff, 233 Md. 1 (1953) where the detriment to the applicant was

weighed against the benefit to the community in maintaining the general
plans.

In short, the applicants have failed to present a case
of the kind of difficulty or hardship which would warrant deviation from
the general scheme mandat>d by the zoning regulations and the variances
petitioned for clearly were not found 1o be in strict harmony with the
spirit and intent of the zoning requlations. Accordingly, the Board of
Appeals erred in granting the variances requested.*

1 HEREBY CERTIFY tha® on this day of May, 1978, a copy of

the foregoing Menorandun was mailed to James H. Cook, Fsg., 409 Washington
Mvenue, Towson, Md. 21204 and James H. Patterson, Esg., 101 East Redwood
Street, Baltimore, Md. 21202, Attorneys for Applicants-Appellees and also
to John W. Nessian 111, Esa., People’s Counsel for Baitimore County.
County Dffice Building, Towson, Md. 21204 and Charles O. Meunt, Esq., 503
Groom Drive, Towson, Hd. 21204.
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*Additionally, £ven were the variances custained, no variance
was_requested with respect to the propesed adaitions to the rear of the
building, and as indicated in the statement of facts, it i5 uncontroverted
that a variance would be roquired before the contemniated construction could
be allowed.

T

| Plan would have deprived the appellees of their right of
cross examination.

A legion of cascs have held that this court is not
w0 cubstictute its judgment for that of the County Board
©f Appeals. It is only when the action af the board is
arbitrary, capricious or unreasonable that this court can

fi reverse the board. Obviously, this eenrt's power to re-
verse under such law is narrow. The appelles hzs sot
shown an act of the board which is arbitrary. capricious
or unreasonable and the ruling of the County Board of

i Appeals is, therefore, affirmed.

Edward A DeWators, Jr.

i Judge
i 12578
I path”
il
i EAD/ve
| e ruce namtey, zoa,

Jamea M, Paterson, Esg.

| James . Coox, Esq.
3. Carcoll Nolzer, Esq.
Mary Elizabeth Ginn

— |

In the® e oS

GOHN M, EN et al. S ’
Court of Apmilgu 1 B osgp
of Maryland™ ~{L“E' '
v.
h Docket No, 268
September Term, 197
RLEY et 81, {No.1407 . September Term, 1978

Court of Special Appeals)

ORDER
Upen consideration of the potition for a wit of certiorar to the Court of

Spacial Appzals in the above snlitted case,

ORDERED, by the Court of Appesls of Maryland, that the petilion be, and
it is hereby, denied as there has been no showing that revicw by certiorari it desirable

and in the public interest

C. Murphy

Chief Judge

Date:  September 28, 1979,

k]
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECTAL EXCEPTION !
for VARIANCES ’
/W Cornar of Allegheny and Central i
Avenucs H
9th. Election District

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT

JOMN A. FARLEY FOR
| Petitioner .
| BALTIMORE COUNTY
i‘ MARY ELIZABETH GINN -
DOROTHY B. PETTIJOKN and 1
FRANCIS J. PETTIJONN . f
CYNTHIA W. HERRIOTT
JOHN H. ENGEL .
CAROL ENGEL
Protestants-Appellants .
1 '
W COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF L MISCELLANEOUS LAW

BALTIMORE COUNTY CASE NO. 6491

I I I I I S IR oY !
|

OP1INION

This is an appeal from an order of the County Board

of Appeals granting a special exception for an office build-

and a variance. The property is zoned D.R. 16.

The appellesy raised two issues on appeal:
1} The board lacked sufficient evidence to grant a special
exception. 2) The board lacked sufficient evidence to grant
2 variance.

Tt is difficult to sce how the use of thia property
as an office building can affect the clements enumesatcd

under sec. 502.1 a - f any nore than its use under D.R. 16.

A reading of the transcript will show that there was evid-
ence before the board regarding health, safety or general

welfare of the locality, congestion in roads, streets or

alleys, potential hazard from fire., panic or other dangers,
| overcrowded land and undue concentration of population,

| interference with adequate provisions for schools, parks,

i water, scwage, transportation or other public reqairements,

it i oz and

with adequate

i . é
Conrt of 3 “m-‘ml Apprals
of Marnlued

Auwapelis, A, 21401 Dano L Tenzimn

Howana € Faigoman oo L Tenzr
e 500 265 3846 MaLTIMOAE DIBCCT
Gt 2. 2030 (asuni-1o4 SCET Lo

October 3, 1979

Y =
H. Kahline, Jr., Clerk Roed 10! 477 :
ourt for Baltirore County -~ i

aze
tarylana 21204 5

Re:  John H. Bagel ot al vs. John K. Farley et al

Ko k07, September Term, 197 8

Dear Mr._ ganline _:
raclosed 1u a copy of an order of tho Court of Appoals of

Haryland, Petition Dockot No. . September Term, 19

. denyinz tne Potition Tor a Writ of Cortiorari fi

it or the abovoonsnsd apps + Y you plense cake the

appropriste docke% eatrv m the tramseript of record uhich has

beon returned to your cour

3

Very truly :«rmr:f

Priofuar

rd E.
k

BEF:incb

Enclosure

1



RE: PETITION ¥OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION : IN THECIRCUIT COURT
and for VARIANCES
¥/M Corner of Allegheny and = FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

Central Avenuen

Sth Election District 3 AT LA
JOUN A. FARLEY t
Petitfoner

MARY ELIZABETH GINN
DOROTHY.

B LJ0HN and i3
FRANCIS J. PETTLIOHK
CYNTHIA W. HERRIOTT 73
. ENGEL

‘CAROL ENCF1 +  HISCELLANEOUS

Protestants-Appellzaty CASE RO, 6491
e S R R S T

ORDER POR APPEAL NEWSPAPERS
Me. Clerk:
TOWSON, MD. 21204 feb. 3 1977

Ploase enter an Appeal to the Court of Special Appeals
from the Order and Judgment thereon entered herein on fovember 29,

g ety Ctljehns
raret £, | b S ok
VFM""”‘ 3 Mary n?mm. Gion U i

Var

was inseried in the following:

215 MG Land Ak

Feadea, 10 206°¢ 8 O Catonsville Ti d

¢ . Y Times # Towson Times
5r‘=‘*‘ W Soivie )0 'éﬁbfﬂﬂl’l-’ 4““.:06 iernerent Toed O Dundalk Times O Arbutus Times
sl tr Tptare T, UOCH prnnzie D Essex Times O Community Times

O Suburban Times Easy

Jedoy Representative of Protestants-
Appellants

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that om this “?%I’y ©f Drcember, 1978,
a copy of the aforegoing Order for Appeal was mailed to James H. Cook,
was inseried in the isuck of Fhwany 3, 4977
Esquire, Bosley Building, Towson, Haryland 21204; Te Bruce Hanley, ¥
Esquire, Wright & Parke, 305 W, Chesapeske Avenue, Towson, Maryland
STROMBERG PUBLICATIONS, INC.
<

Street, Baltimore, Marylard 21202,

21204; and James W, Pattereon, Esquire, Cosdy & Farley, 10 E. Redwood
L GidVED

Mary Edtdobeth Ginn
RECORDED

318 DEC29 o 20

BALTIMORE COUNTY, mmn. L1
OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION :
mmu\l‘sm CASH MECEIPT

car Paba 1B, 29T comr OLebG2

st $62.00-
necevo o
ARVECLIEUN SKA FORLING

alto., M. 21202

BALTIMCRE COUNTY, MARYIAND
OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION
MISCELLANEOUS CASH KEGEIRT

® ®

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, daryland 21204

Your Petition has been received * this 2 day of

Dee 197¢.  Piling Pee $__57Z ~. .  Received _—Check

o W83.50

ron —ealeing and peeting of property =

B

(ane

c b:
Zoning Commissioncr

patitioner Mof Fiody Lo M T Lo Submitted by Al Gaf BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

4 £ L Reviewed by OFFICE GI7INANCE - REVENUE Dy
Petitioner's Attormey. Y Ot MISCELLANEGUS CASH RECEIRT

* This is not to be interpreted as acceptance of the Petition for
assignment of a hearing date. 3 oave_Mar, 23, 1978 account_0L71
Mn. Mary E. Ginn, a) ol

€96 Homerest Road Avount___$27. ()
Tevvion, Md. 21204 -
Cait of cor e

d documents In Cose #77-155-3A
m.m. Fnrﬂﬂl, Jeo, otal

<or. of Allegheny & Central A,
LT =™ Rl

rrou RPN, Goady & Yarley, 100 %.

T Bdsicore, M, 21200

@24 mens 1 5000k

VALIDATION OR SI9HATURL o7 CasmiEn

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertissmeat of
Pelrton Rr Excpfion and ance

O Suburban Times West

weekly newspapers published in Baltimore, County, Maryland,
once a week for dAL _ successive weeks beforce the
2™ day of ua 1922, that is to say, the same

CBR'HPICATE.OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD....... EENENELY. oo em ey 1927

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement wis

publishéd In THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper printed

and published In Towsen, Daluzmere County, Md., ongei,sh
wk . aoe time before the. hith

dayof . EebruAKy_._._._....,19.77., the [ publication

appearing on the_.__Ji¢__. day of.

Cost of Advertisement,

® /- QfGn) ®

0N DEPARTMENT OF BALTWAORS COUNTY
Towssa, Marylend

CERTWICATE OF POSTING /

Dote ot restne. A 02130, /977,

Petitioer: 4 04N A, FAFLQ;J TR._€r_ sk
Lecation of property: N U CoR. €f .ﬂ.‘.}-.?.?/}f?.&x.ﬂ“.ﬁ

K Tandk Lk

T Hee AhleCueny Avs.

Remarks:
Posted by Tl

Deta of m.ﬂl}!f...é,lii?.’

TIMORE COUNTY, anm
DFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE D t. 51656
ISCELLANEOUS CASM RECE!

O k)1, ASTF Ao g
woour STE00 i3
7A5u""_Robert V. Gim 60§ Nomorest BA., Sovecn, M.
= -~ for Jotm X PavIay;
#T7-155-Th

v, .
T % = Date of Pesting.
Pocted for: 1NT00rens Feie @ SPocipi Excepives (2o VAR macc,
pedtioner: ].€54 A Frley, er pu
Location of propurty:.. ¥ 1./ Core._qi ArkeChnry pay Cournpi Aves

Location of Sigue:. 1] H
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